Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment Buckner Building Whittier, Alaska Facility Identification Number 3614

December 2017

Submitted To: Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 555 Cordova Street Anchorage, Alaska 99501

> By: Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 5430 Fairbanks Street, Suite 3 Anchorage, Alaska 99518 Phone: 907-561-2120 FAX: 206-695-6777 AECC125

> > 32-1-17860-002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page1.0INTRODUCTION12.0SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION13.0FIELD ACTIVITIES23.1UST Removal Procedures23.2Soil Sample Collection and Screening33.3Investigation Derived Waste44.0LABORATORY ANALYSIS45.0DISCUSSION OF RESULTS45.1Soil Samples45.2Quality Assurance Summary56.0SUMMARY6

# 

## LIST OF TABLES

1	Sample Locations and Descriptions
2	Summary of Analytical Results

#### LIST OF FIGURES

- 1 Vicinity Map
- 2 Site Plan
- 3 Soil Sampling Plan

#### LIST OF APPENDICES

- A Site Photographs
- B ADEC Forms
- C Field Notes
- D Disposal Documentation
- E Results of Analytical Testing by SGS North America Inc. and ADEC Laboratory Data Review Checklist
- F Important Information About Your Geotechnical/Environmental Report

# UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE ASSESSMENT BUCKNER BUILDING WHITTIER, ALASKA FACILITY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 3614

# **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

This report presents the results of our underground storage tank (UST) closure assessment conducted at the Buckner Building in Whittier, Alaska. One 2,500-gallon UST that was used to store gasoline fuel for an emergency generator was removed from the ground on October 4, 2017.

The UST closure assessment was conducted in material accordance with the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) 18 Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) 78 UST Regulations (March 23, 2017) and our June 2017 work plan which was approved by Ms. Lisa Griswold of the ADEC, in a letter dated June 13, 2017. The project was conducted under Shannon & Wilson's ADEC Hazardous Substance Spill Prevention and Cleanup Term Contract 18-8036-03. Authorization to proceed with the field activities was received from the ADEC on March 23, 2017 with Notice to Proceed No. 170007855 and Amendments 1 and 2, dated May 31 and August 1, 2017, respectively. Authorization to proceed with the reporting activities was received from the ADEC on September 30, 2017 with Purchase Order 180003844-1.

# 2.0 SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

According to the ADEC's registered UST database, the site is assigned Facility Identification Number 3614 and the City of Whittier is the listed tank owner. A vicinity map showing the project site and surrounding area is included as Figure 1 and a site plan is included as Figure 2. The Buckner Building was constructed in seven sections (Sections A through G as shown on Figure 2). The UST was located southeast of Section A between Sections B and C (Photos 1 and 2 in Appendix A).

The UST closure assessment was conducted between August 29 and October 4, 2017 and consisted of monitoring the removal of one 2,500-gallon UST and associated piping, and characterizing the soil at the excavation limits and in a soil stockpile. A Shannon & Wilson representative, who is an ADEC-Qualified Person as defined by 18 AAC 78.995, was present during the tank removal efforts, collected field screening and analytical soil samples, and coordinated with the project laboratory for analytical testing. B.C. Excavating, LLC (BCX) provided a certified UST worker and the equipment and personnel for tank removal, soil excavation, and excavation backfilling activities. NRC Alaska, LLC treated/disposed of water and gasoline which was removed from the tank. SGS North America Inc. (SGS) performed the laboratory testing of analytical soil samples. BCX, NRC, and SGS are located in Anchorage and were subcontracted to Shannon & Wilson.

# 3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

With ADEC approval, an *Intent to Close or Change in Service* form was not submitted prior to initiating the UST removal. A *Post Closure Notice* was submitted after completing the UST removal and closure assessment. The completed *ADEC Site Assessment/Release Investigation Summary Form* and *Post Closure Notice* are included in Appendix B. A copy of the field notes is presented in Appendix C.

# 3.1 UST Removal Procedures

Prior to removal of the UST, the City of Whittier provided the equipment and personnel to remove concrete and dock debris preventing access to the UST (Photo 1). The material was stockpiled adjacent to Sections B and C (Photo 2).

On August 29, 2017, the UST removal process was initiated by removing stockpiled soil, which included vehicle parts and building debris, from the tank location (Photo 3). The material was placed southwest of the UST, adjacent to the building. Next, overburden was removed from the UST location (Photo 4). The overburden was temporarily stockpiled adjacent to the excavation on a 20-mil liner. An approximately 4-inch diameter fill pipe was encountered approximately 1 foot below ground surface (bgs) (Photo 5). An electronic water/product meter was inserted into the fill pipe. Approximately 5 feet of product was measured in the tank. The excavation was backfilled, pending removal of the product. On September 6, 2017, NRC pumped 1,884 gallons of gasoline and 164 gallons of water from the tank. The gasoline/water was recycled/treated at NRC's Anchorage facility. The disposal receipts are included in Appendix D.

The UST excavation activities resumed on September 20, 2017 (Photo 6). The top of the tank was encountered at approximately 11 feet bgs. Due to the presence of wood cribbing, bedrock, stockpiled soil and concrete, and the building, the excavation sidewalls could not be sloped safely to expose the top of the tank for inerting. Therefore, the excavation was backfilled until a trench box could be mobilized to the site.

A trench box was delivered to the site on October 4, 2017 and the excavation activities resumed. The subject UST was a single-walled, cylindrical, steel vessel with its long axis in a northeast-southwest direction. The UST measured 6.4 feet in diameter and was 10.9 feet long. No holes were observed in the tank. Piping connected to the UST consisted of one 2-inch diameter tank vent pipe, one 4-inch diameter fill pipe, and one 1-inch diameter steel feed line. The vent pipe and feed line were cut off at the UST and removed from the excavation sidewall adjacent to the building. Once tank was uncovered, a trench box was utilized to access and inert the tank (Photo 7). The tank was inerted with dry ice and monitored with an explosimeter by BCX.

An excavator was used to remove the soil from around the tank and remove the UST from the excavation (Photo 8). The excavated material was placed on a 6-mil liner southeast of the

excavation (Photo 9). The excavation measured approximately 17 feet by 25 feet at the surface, with a maximum depth of about 17.5 to 18 feet bgs. The excavation was limited to the northwest by the building and a concrete sidewalk, and to the northeast and southwest by stockpiled soil and concrete debris.

Subsurface materials encountered in the tank excavation generally consisted of sands and gravels. Bedrock was encountered to the southwest and buried wooden cribbing was encountered to the northeast. Groundwater was observed at approximately 17.5 feet bgs.

Approximately 240 cubic yards of soil were generated during removal of the UST. With ADEC approval, this stockpile and soil previously stockpiled adjacent to the structure by others was used to backfill the excavation following sampling (Photo 10).

# 3.2 Soil Sample Collection and Screening

Following completion of the excavations, headspace screening samples were collected from the limits of the UST excavations to guide analytical sample collection. Seven headspace samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls and base, and 24 headspace samples were collected from the stockpile. Each sample was screened in the field for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a Thermo Environmental Instruments OVM 580B PID and an ADEC-approved headspace sampling method. Headspace samples were collected in re-sealable plastic bags by filling them with freshly exposed soil to about one-half capacity and then sealing the top. Headspace samples were allowed to warm to a common temperature of about 50 to 60 degrees Fahrenheit prior to field headspace screening. Field headspace readings were obtained within 1 hour of sample collection. Screening was accomplished by inserting the PID sampling probe into the air space above the soil in the bag and recording the maximum reading.

Three analytical soil samples were collected from the excavation base; and one sample was collected from the excavation sidewalls based on the headspace screening results. For characterization purposes one analytical stockpile soil sample was collected from the location with the highest PID reading. Shannon & Wilson's field representative used clean stainless-steel spoons and new nitrile gloves to transfer freshly exposed soil into laboratory-supplied containers for analysis. The sample containers for volatile analysis were filled first and field-extracted with methanol. At least 25 grams of soil were placed into a pre-weighed, 4-ounce glass jar with a septa lid. A 25-milliliter aliquot of methanol containing laboratory-added surrogates was added to the sample jar to submerge the soil sample. The samples were transported to the laboratory in coolers with ice packs using chain-of-custody procedures. The project sample locations, screening results, and soil classifications are summarized in Table 1. Approximate sample locations are shown on Figure 3.

# 3.3 Investigation Derived Waste

Investigation-derived waste (IDW) generated during the UST closure assessment included the UST, associated piping, and the tank contents (water/gasoline). The tank and associated piping were delivered to Anchorage Regional Landfill (ARL) in Eagle River, Alaska. The tank contents, including gasoline and water, were treated/disposed by NRC at their Anchorage facility. The disposal receipts are included in Appendix D. BCX cleaned the tank on-site and reported that it was free of sludge. The residual fuel was removed with absorbent pads and burned with BCX's "cyclonic barrel burner".

# 4.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

The project samples were submitted to SGS in a chilled cooler using chain-of-custody procedures. In accordance with our project work plan, the project soil samples were analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO) by Alaska Method (AK) 101; diesel range organics (DRO) by AK 102; residual range organics (RRO) by AK 103; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B; and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by EPA Method 8270D SIM. For quality control purposes, one field blank and one trip blank were analyzed for GRO/BTEX by AK 101/EPA Method 8021B. The analytical sample results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory reports are included in Appendix E.

# 5.0 DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The reported analyte concentrations are compared to the cleanup levels listed in the Oil and Other Hazardous Substances Pollution Control Regulations (18 AAC 75, Section 341). The soil cleanup criteria are based on the most stringent ADEC Method Two exposure pathway listed in Tables B1 and B2 for the "over 40-inch (precipitation) zone". The summary analytical results and applicable cleanup levels are listed in Table 2.

# 5.1 Soil Samples

Samples EXB1 and EXB2, collected from the base of the excavation, and duplicate Samples EXSW1/EXSW101, collected from the excavation sidewall, contained concentrations of benzene (maximum of 0.624 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]), ethylbenzene (maximum of 2.47 mg/kg), xylenes (maximum of 14.9 mg/kg), and naphthalene (maximum of 0.816 mg/kg) greater than the most stringent ADEC Method Two cleanup levels of 0.022 mg/kg, 0.13 mg/kg, 1.5 mg/kg, and 0.038 mg/kg, respectively. Sample EXSW1 also contained 1-methylnaphthalene at a concentration (0.472 mg/kg) greater than the ADEC Method Two cleanup level of 0.41 mg/kg. The remaining target analytes in the excavation soil samples were either detected at concentrations less than the most stringent ADEC Method Two cleanup levels or were not detected.

Target analytes were either not detected or were detected at concentrations less than the applicable ADEC Method Two cleanup levels in the samples collected from the stockpile.

# 5.2 Quality Assurance Summary

The project laboratory follows on-going quality assurance/quality control procedures to evaluate conformance to applicable ADEC data quality objectives (DQOs). Internal laboratory quality controls for this project included surrogates, method blanks, laboratory control sample/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSD), and matrix spike/matrix spike (MS/MSD) duplicates. If a DQO for one of the controls is not met, the laboratory provides a brief explanation in the case narrative of their report.

External quality controls include field records, one trip blank, one field blank, and a field duplicate sample set. Field logs and records were checked for completeness and accuracy. The relative percent difference (RPD) between the project sample and associated duplicate results is a measure of precision affected by matrix heterogeneity, sampling technique, and laboratory analyses. The ADEC recommends an RPD of less than 50 percent for duplicate soil samples. For duplicate sample set EXSW1/EXSW101, GRO, DRO, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, 1-methylnaphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene, and naphthalene are greater than the ADEC's DQO of 50 percent. Therefore, these results are flagged "E" on Table 2 to indicate that the sample results are estimated due to the RPD failures.

Laboratory-prepared trip and field blanks accompanied the project sample jars from the laboratory to the site during sampling activities and back again to SGS. The trip blank and field blank contained estimated (J-flagged) concentrations of GRO; however, the method blank associated with the samples contained a similar concentration of GRO. In addition, the field blank contained an estimated (J-flagged) concentration of toluene. Toluene was either not detected in the project samples or was detected at concentrations greater than 10 times the field blank detection. Therefore, it is our opinion that there is no adverse impact to data usability.

The laboratory method blank contained estimated (J-flagged) concentrations of GRO (1.33 mg/kg). The trip blank, field blank, and Sample EXB3 contained estimated concentrations of GRO. Therefore, the GRO results are flagged "B" and reported as non-detect at the limit of quantitation (LOQ). GRO was either not detected or was detected at concentrations greater than 10 times the method blank detection in the remaining samples. Therefore, qualification of this data is not required.

Shannon & Wilson conducted a limited data assessment to review the laboratory's compliance with precision, accuracy, sensitivity, and completeness to the data quality objectives. Shannon & Wilson reviewed the SGS data deliverables and completed an ADEC Laboratory Data Review Checklist for the data package, which is included in Appendix E. In our opinion, no non-

conformances that would adversely impact data usability for the objectives of this project were noted.

# 6.0 SUMMARY

One approximately 2,500-gallon single-walled steel UST and associated piping were removed from the site. During the UST removal activities, approximately 240 cubic yards of soil was excavated and temporarily stockpiled adjacent to the excavation. The stockpiled material was subsequently used to backfill the excavation. Based on confirmation soil samples collected from the excavation limits, petroleum-impacted soil was identified during the UST removal activities. Groundwater was observed in contact with the impacted soil. Therefore, there is a potential that impacted groundwater is also present in the vicinity of the former tank.

# 7.0 CLOSURE/LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared for the exclusive use of our clients and their representatives in the study of this site. The findings presented within this report are based on the limited sampling and analyses that we conducted. They should not be construed as definite conclusions regarding the project site's soil conditions. It is possible that our subsurface tests missed higher levels, although our intention was to sample areas likely to be impacted and in accordance with the governing UST regulation. As a result, the sampling and analyses performed can only provide you with our professional judgment as to the environmental characteristics of this site, and in no way guarantees that an agency or its staff will reach the same conclusions as Shannon & Wilson, Inc. The data presented in this report should be considered representative of the time of our site assessment. Changes in site conditions can occur over time, due to natural forces or human activity. In addition, changes in government codes, regulations, or laws may occur. Because of such changes beyond our control, our observations and interpretations may need to be revised.

Shannon & Wilson has prepared the attachments in Appendix F, "Important Information About Your Geotechnical/Environmental Report," to clarify use and limitations of our report. You are advised that various state and federal agencies (ADEC, EPA, etc.) may require the reporting of this information. Shannon & Wilson does not assume the responsibility for reporting these findings and therefore, has not, and will not, disclose the results of this study, except with your permission or as required by law.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. Please contact the undersigned at (907) 561-2120 with any questions or comments concerning the contents of this report.

Sincerely,

SHANNON & WILSON, INC.

Dan P. McMahon Associate



Matthew S. Hemry, P.E. Vice President

 TABLE 1

 SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS

Sample		Sample Location	Depth	Headspace	Seconda Description
Number	Date	(See Figure 3)	(feet)^	( <b>ppm</b> ) ///	Sample Description
Soil Samples					
Excavation Sa	mples				
* EXSW1	10/4/2017	Center of southwest sidewall	15-15.5	862	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
* EXSW101	10/4/2017	Duplicate of Sample EXSW1	15-15.5	862	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
EXSW2	10/4/2017	Center of northwest sidewall	15-15.5	8.3	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
EXSW3	10/4/2017	Center of northeast sidewall	15-15.5	3.1	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
EXSW4	10/4/2017	Center of southeast sidewall	15-15.5	19.8	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
* EXB1	10/4/2017	Beneath southwest end of tank (fill pipe)	17-17.5	524	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
* EXB2	10/4/2017	Beneath center of tank (feed line)	17-17.5	577	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
* EXB3	10/4/2017	Beneath northeast end of tank (vent pipe)	17-17.5	83	Brown to gray, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
Stockpile Sam	<u>ples</u>				
SS1	10/4/2017	South end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.3	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS2	10/4/2017	South end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	1.1	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS3	10/4/2017	Southwest end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	1.1	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS4	10/4/2017	West end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.9	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS5	10/4/2017	West end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	1.5	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS6	10/4/2017	Northwest end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.9	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS7	10/4/2017	North end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.8	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS8	10/4/2017	North end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.7	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS9	10/4/2017	North end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	1.0	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS10	10/4/2017	Northeast end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.9	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS11	10/4/2017	Northeast end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	1.3	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS12	10/4/2017	East end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	1.1	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS13	10/4/2017	East end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.8	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS14	10/4/2017	East end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.3	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
SS15	10/4/2017	Southeast end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	0.9	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet
* SS16	10/4/2017	Southeast end of stockpile	1.0-1.5	2.1	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); moist to wet

Notes:

\* = Sample analyzed by the project laboratory (See Table 2)

^ = Depth of soil samples were measured from below ground surface or below stockpile surface

<sup>^^</sup> = Field screening instrument was a Thermo Environmental Instruments 580B photoionization detector (PID).

ppm = parts per million

Sample Number	Date	Sample Location (See Figure 2)	Depth (feet)^	Headspace	Sample Description
rumoer	Date	(bee Figure 2)	(ICCI)	(ppm)	Sumple Description
Soil Samples (C	ontinued)				
Stockpile Soil	Samples (Co	ntinued)			
SS17	10/4/2017	South end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	1.1	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS18	10/4/2017	Southcentral end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	0.8	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS19	10/4/2017	Center of southwest end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	0.2	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS20	10/4/2017	Center of west end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	0.3	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS21	10/4/2017	Center of southeast end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	0.6	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS22	10/4/2017	Center of east end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	0.6	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS23	10/4/2017	Center of stockpile	1.5-1.7	0.8	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
SS24	10/4/2017	Northcentral end of stockpile	1.5-1.7	1.1	Brown, Poorly Graded Gravel with Sand (GP); wet
Quality Control	Samples				
* STB	10/4/2017	Soil Trip Blank	-	-	Ottawa sand with methanol added in the lab
* FB	10/4/2017	Field Blank	-	-	Ottawa sand with methanol added in the field

# TABLE 1 SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS

Notes:

\* = Sample analyzed by the project laboratory (See Table 2)

^ = Depth of soil samples were measured from below ground surface or below stockpile surface

<sup>^^</sup> = Field screening instrument was a Thermo Environmental Instruments 580B photoionization detector (PID).

ppm = parts per million

- = Measurement not applicable

#### TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

		Cleanun		Sample I	D Number^ aı	nd Soil Sample (See Table 1 :	Depth in Feet and Figure 2)	Below Ground	d Surface	
Parameter Tested	Method*	Level (mg/kg)**	EXSW1 15-15.5	EXSW101~ 15-15.5	EXB1 17-17.5	EXB2 17-17.5	EXB3 17-17.5	SS16 1.0-1.5	STB -	FB -
PID Headspace Reading - ppm	OVM 580B	-	862	862	524	577	83	2.1	-	-
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) - mg/kg	AK 101	260	234 J+, E	61.7 J+, E	85.8 J+	47.5 J+	<2.09 B	< 0.855	<2.54 B	<2.54 B
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) - mg/kg	AK 102	230	100 E	31.3 E	23.7	48.8	13.3 J	15.7 J	-	-
Residual Range Organics (RRO) - mg/kg	AK 103	8,300	37.3	52.2	16.7 J	53.8	102	87.8	-	-
Aromatic Volatile Compounds (BTEX)										
Benzene - mg/kg	EPA 8021B	0.022	0.494 E	0.102 E	0.624	0.209	< 0.00520	< 0.00428	< 0.00635	< 0.00635
Toluene - mg/kg	EPA 8021B	6.7	3.31 E	0.663 E	2.7	0.958	< 0.0104	< 0.00855	< 0.0127	0.00865 J
Ethylbenzene - mg/kg	EPA 8021B	0.13	2.47 E	0.575 E	1.02	0.444	< 0.0104	< 0.00855	< 0.0127	< 0.0127
Xylenes (total) - mg/kg	EPA 8021B	1.5	14.9 E	3.74 E	5.80	2.37	0.00690 J	< 0.0257	< 0.0381	< 0.0381
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH	s)									
1-Methylnaphthalene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	0.41	<b>0.472 E</b>	0.112 E	0.148	0.0831	< 0.0137	< 0.0540	-	-
2-Methylnaphthalene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	1.3	1.08 E	0.201 E	0.296	0.15	< 0.0137	< 0.0540	-	-
Acenaphthene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	37	0.0371	0.0469	< 0.0143	0.0096 J	< 0.0137	< 0.0540	-	-
Acenaphthylene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	18	< 0.0137	< 0.0136	< 0.0143	< 0.0143	< 0.0137	< 0.0540	-	-
Anthracene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	390	0.0435	0.0590	< 0.0143	0.0136 J	0.0146 J	0.0493 J	-	-
Benzo(a)Anthracene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	0.28	0.0663	0.0884	< 0.0143	0.0240 J	0.0267 J	0.0767 J	-	-
Benzo[a]pyrene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	0.17	0.0621	0.0813	< 0.0143	0.0266 J	0.0291	0.0814 J	-	-
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	1.7	0.0731	0.0907	< 0.0143	0.0333	0.0387	0.0955 J	-	-
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	1,900	0.0333	0.0412	< 0.0143	0.0175 J	0.0199 J	0.0481 J	-	-
Benzo[k]fluoranthene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	17	0.0272	0.0393	< 0.0143	0.0137 J	0.0149 J	0.0393 J	-	-
Chrysene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	82	0.0751	0.103	< 0.0143	0.0312	0.0319	0.118	-	-
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	0.17	0.0102 J	0.0131 J	< 0.0143	< 0.0143	< 0.0137	< 0.0540	-	-
Fluoranthene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	590	0.129	0.179	< 0.0143	0.0424	0.0461	0.141	-	-
Fluorene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	36	0.0248 J	0.0283	< 0.0143	< 0.0143	< 0.0137	< 0.0540	-	-
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	1.7	0.0310	0.0396	< 0.0143	0.0156 J	0.0181 J	0.0367 J	-	-
Naphthalene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	0.038	0.816 E	0.108 E	0.168	0.0996	< 0.0109	< 0.0434	-	-
Phenanthrene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	39	0.172	0.219	< 0.0143	0.0451	0.0399	0.175	-	-
Pyrene - mg/kg	EPA 8270D SIM	87	0.127	0.177	< 0.0143	0.0441	0.0469	0.146	-	-

Notes:

\* = See Appendix E for compounds tested, methods, and laboratory reporting limits

\*\* = Soil cleanup level is the most stringent Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) Method 2 standard listed in Table B1 or B2, 18 AAC 75 (October 2017), for the "over 40 inches (precipitation) zone"

Sample ID number preceded by "17860-" on the chain of custody form

= Duplicate of Sample EXSW1

PID = Photoionization detector

ppm = Parts per million

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<0.0137 = Analyte not detected; laboratory limit of detection of 0.0137 mg/kg

**1.08** = Analyte detected

**0.472** = Analyte detected above ADEC cleanup level

- = Not applicable or sample not tested for this analyte

**J** = Estimated concentration less than the limit of quantitation. See the SGS laboratory report for details.

**J**+ = Analyte result is potentially biased high due to surrogate failure.

B = Analyte concentration potentially affected by trip blank or method blank detections. See the ADEC

Laboratory Data Review Checklist (LDRC) in Appendix E for details.

E = Result is an estimate due to a primary/field duplicate sample pair relative percent difference (RPD) failure.

#### SHANNON & WILSON, INC.







# APPENDIX A

## SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo 1: Looking at the location of the UST and concrete and dock debris. (October 22, 2014)



Photo 2: Looking northwest at the location of the UST, prior to removal. (July 6, 2017)

Buckner Whittier	r Building r, Alaska	
PHOTOS	1 AND 2	
December 2017	32-1-1786	60-002
SHANNON & Geotechnical & Envir	WILSON, INC.	A-1



Photo 3: Moving stockpiled soil overlying the UST. Vehicle and building debris were present in the soil. (August 29, 2017)



Photo 4: Removing overburden from the tank location. (August 29, 2017)

Buckner Build Whittier, Alas	ling ska	
PHOTOS 3 AN	ND 4	
December 2017	32-1-178	360-002
SHANNON & WILS Geotechnical & Environmenta	SON, INC. al Consultants	A-2
Geotechnical & Environmenta	al Consultants	



Photo 5: Looking northwest at the overburden excavation. (August 29, 2017)



Photo 6: Looking northeast while uncovering the top of the tank. (September 20, 2017)

	Buckner Building Whittier, Alaska	
	PHOTOS 5 AND 6	
December 2	017 32-1-178	860-002
	HANNON & WILSON, INC. eotechnical & Environmental Consultants	A-3



Photo 7: Looking northwest at the trench box placed in excavation to access and inert the tank. (October 4, 2017)



Photo 8: Looking south while removing the UST from the excavation. (October 4, 2017)

Buckr Whitt	ner Building ier, Alaska	
РНОТО	S 7 AND 8	
December 2017	32-1-178	360-002
SHANNON Geotechnical & Er	& WILSON, INC. nvironmental Consultants	A-4



Photo 9: Looking northwest at the stockpiled material. (October 4, 2017)



Photo 10: Looking northwest following backfilling. (October 4, 2017)

	Buckner Building Whittier, Alaska	
Pł	HOTOS 9 AND 10	
December 2017	32-1-178	360-002
SHA Geotec	NNON & WILSON, INC. hnical & Environmental Consultants	A-5

#### **APPENDIX B**

# ADEC FORMS



DIVISION OF SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE Contaminated Sites Program

> 555 Cordova Street Anchorage, AK 99501 Office: 907-269-7679 Fax: 907-269-7687 www.dec.alaska.gov

Return Receipt Requested Article No: 7017 1450 0000 8644 6423

December 1, 2017

City of Whittier Attn: Mark Lynch, City Manager PO Box 608 Whittier, AK 99693-0608

#### Subject: Underground Storage Tank Registration and Closure, ADEC Facility #3614

The Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation received partial registration for the following underground storage tank (UST) system, found during a brownfield assessment. Permanent closure is required in accordance with Title 18 Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) 78, *Underground Storage Tanks*.

City of Whittier		ADEC Facility #3614		
Physical Location or Address: Blackstone Road			City	: Whittier
Owner Tank	Contents	Volum	ie	Compliance Tag
1	Gasoline	2,500 g	al	None
	City of Whittier ion or Address: H Owner Tank 1	City of Whittier – Buckner Bldgion or Address: Blackstone RoadOwner TankContents1Gasoline	City of Whittier – Buckner Bldg         ion or Address: Blackstone Road         Owner Tank       Contents       Volume         1       Gasoline       2,500 g	City of Whittier – Buckner BldgADIion or Address:Blackstone RoadCityOwner TankContentsVolume1Gasoline2,500 gal

Your brownfield assessment consultant, Shannon & Wilson, pulled the UST system but did not submit the Notice of Intent to Close (ADEC Form 18-0504) prior to excavation, did not use a licensed UST closure worker, nor submit the Notice of Post-Closure (ADEC Form 18-0505) within 30 days of closure (18 AAC 78.085(a), 78.400, 78.085(f)). A site characterization, assessment and release investigation is required (18 AAC 78.085(b) and 78.090). A Site Assessment and Release Investigation (SARI) Report, and the SARI Summary (ADEC Form 18-0508), was due within 60 days (18 AAC 78.090(d)(5)). A qualified environmental professional (QEP) must conduct the site assessment, release investigation, and reporting (18 AAC 78.088).

You are required to complete the following no later than December 29, 2017:

- Submit the Notice of Post-Closure, ADEC Form 18-0505 (18 AAC 78.085(f))
- Use a QEP to perform the site characterization, site assessment, release investigation, analysis and reporting, in accordance with 18 AAC 78.085, 78.090 and the UST Procedures Manual
- Submit the Site Assessment and Release Investigation Report, including the SARI Summary Form, ADEC Form 18-0508 (78.090(d)(5) and 78.100(e)).

Retain this letter and all closure documentation for at least ten years (18 AAC 78.100(f) and 78.276(d)). Contact me at 907-269-7679 or email <u>Cheryl.Paige@alaska.gov</u> if you have questions.

Sincerely. MS r Paige

Environmental Program Specialist

Enclosures: Notice of Post-Closure, ADEC Form 18-0505 Notice of Site Assessment and Release Investigation Summary, ADEC Form 18-0508





# ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - NOTICE OF POST CLOSURE

- ⇒ An owner or operator of an underground storage tank (UST) system to be permanently closed is required to notify the department in accordance with Title 18 Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) Underground Storage Tanks.
- "Permanently Closed" means to remove petroleum and sludges from the UST system and either remove, dismantle and recycle/dispose of the tank, piping and ancillary equipment, or fill it with inert solid material.
- ⇒ A UST system located at a contaminated site, or that has had a confirmed release, must be permanently removed from the ground; an in-place closure is not allowed (18 AAC 78.085).
- ⇒ A licensed UST worker, certified in closure, is required to be onsite and physically supervise closure or a change-inservice of a UST system (18 AAC 78.400 and 78.455(a)(2)).
- ⇒ A qualified environmental professional must meet the conditions of 18 AAC 78.088, including conducting or supervising the collection of field data, and the interpretation and reporting of the site characterization and site assessment (18 AAC 78.090(e)) as well as the collection and reporting of release investigation data (18 AAC 78.235(b)).

I. UST OV	INER	-2N		II. UST F	ACILITY	
NAME: City of Whittier			FACILITY NAME: City of Whittier- Buckner Building ADEC FAC #			
ADDRESS: P.O Box 608			PHYSICAL LOCATION: Blackstone Road			
CITY: Whittier	STATE/ZIP:	AK 99693	CITY: Whittier		FACILITY PHO	<sup>√E:</sup> NA
UST CLASS A/B OPERATOR: Mark	Lynch - Ci	ty of Whittier	UST CLASS A/B	OPERATOR PHON	E /EMAIL 907-47	/2-2327
III. UST CLOSURE	WORKER		IV. OUALI	IED ENVIRON	MENTAL PROP	ESSIONAL
NAME: Gordon Bartel	1	ICENSE #: 296	NAME: Trevor	Crosby		
COMPANY: B.C. Excavation L	LC		COMPANY: Sh	annon & Wilso	ก	
ADDRESS: 2251 Cinnabar Loo	p, Anchora	ige 99507	ADDRESS: 543	) Fairbanks St	, Suite 3, Ancl	horage 99518
CONTACT PHONE: 907-344-449	0		CONTACT PHO	NE: 907-561-21	20	
EMAIL ADDRESS: gbartel@bcxllc	c.net		EMAIL ADDRESS	<sup>;</sup> twc@shanwi	.com	
a la marti faren da el 👘 🗛	- 22	V. TANK AND	<b>CLOSURE DETA</b>	ILS ·		10 4 ag 4 4 ware
USE THE ADEC TA	NK NUMBER:	TANK #	TANK #	TANK #	TANK #	TANK #
DATE O	F CLOSURE:	10/4/17				
PRODUCT (gasoline, diesel, use	d oil, etc.):	Gasoline				
CAPACITY of tank	in Gallons:	2,500				
DATE PRODUCT was	ast stored:	9/6/17				
METHOD OF CLOSURE: REA	MOVAL AND DISPOSAL	Landfill 🗆 Recycle 🖬	Landfill Recycle	Landfill 🖾 Recycle 🗆	Landfill 🛛 Recycle 🗆	Landfill 🗆 Recycle 🖸
INER	T-IN-PLACE					
CHANGE	IN-SERVICE					
CONTAMINATION	observed?	Yes				
DATE OF SITE CHARAC	TERIZATION :	10/4/17				
DATE OF SITE	ASSESSMENT:					
DATE OF RELEASE INV	ESTIGATION:					
V. OWNER	CERTIFICAT	TON TANK IS CI	LOSED IN ACCC	RDANCE WITH	18 AAC 78	
<ul> <li>⇒ The Owner/Operator is required to complete and submit the Notice of Post Closure within 30 days of the tank being pulled, made inert-in-place, or changed-in-service (18 AAC 78.085(f) and 78.100(d)).</li> <li>⇒ The Owner/Operator must ensure the Site Assessment and Release Investigation Report is complete and submitted within 60 days of closure (18 AAC 78.090(d)(5) and 78.100(e)).</li> <li>CERTIFIED BY: OWNER OPERATOR □ DATE: /2/21/17 PHONE 907-977-73277</li> <li>PRINT NAME: MAAR LYNCH SIGNATURE: </li> </ul>						
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR 555 CORDOVA STREET ANCHO	RONMENTAL PRAGE. ALA	CONSERVATION SKA 99501-261	U N D E I PHONE	R G R O U N D ST 907-269-7679 FAX ADEC Form 18-0	ORAGE TAN 269-7600 www.c 505, revised July	KS OFFICE lec.alaska.gov <i>2015,</i> page 1 of 2

# ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS - CLOSURE CHECKLIST

- A licensed UST worker who performs or supervises a UST system closure must initial and sign this checklist.
- ⇒ Handwritten initials are required next to the work items which were completed.
- ⇒ The UST worker is required to submit this certification to the department within 30 days of the UST system being removed, made inert or changed-in-service (18 AAC 78.085(f) and 78.100(d)).

	VI. UST WORKER CHECKLIST - TANKS ARE CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 18 AAC 78
I GERTBEY:	I understand that a certified UST worker who fails to submit this portion of the documentation may be subject to license suspension or revocation (18 AAC 78.455(a)(9) and 78.470(a)(3)).
I CERTIFY:	UST System Removal
GLB	I was on the job site for all work requiring certification of permanent closure (78.455(a)(2))
GLB	Contents of tank and piping were emptied
GLB	Tank was purged of flammable vapors or the atmosphere was made inert
GLB	UST cleaning and closure procedures were used in accordance with the published Recommended Practices (RP) adopted by reference in 18 AAC 78.085(g) as applicable, e.g., the American Petroleum Institute (API) RP-1604, <i>Closure of Underground Storage Tanks</i>
GLB	Tanks, piping and vent lines were removed, labeled, and properly disposed
GLB	All accessible holes were filled, plugged or capped
I CERTIFY:	UST SYSTEM CLOSURE IN THE GROUND (INERT-IN-PLACE)
	I was on the job site for all work requiring certification of permanent closure (78.455(a)(2))
	Contents of tank and piping were emptied
	Tank was purged of flammable vapors or the atmosphere was made inert
	UST cleaning and closure procedures were used in accordance with the published Recommended Practices (RP) adopted by reference in 18 AAC 78.085(g) as applicable, e.g., the American Petroleum Institute (API) RP-1604, <i>Closure of Underground Storage Tanks</i>
	Tank(s) were filled with solid inert material [type of material:]
	Piping and vents were removed, and all accessible holes were filled, plugged or capped
I CERTIFY:	UST SYSTEM CHANGE IN SERVICE (FROM REGULATED TO NON-REGULATED USE)
	I was on the job site for all work requiring certification of permanent closure (78.455(a)(2))
	Contents of tank and piping were emptied
	Tank was purged of flammable vapors or the atmosphere was made inert
	UST cleaning and closure procedures were used in accordance with the published Recommended Practices (RP) adopted by reference in 18 AAC 78.085(g) as applicable, e.g., the American Petroleum Institute (API) RP-1604, <i>Closure of Underground Storage Tanks</i>
	UST system(s) were disconnected from regulated use
	Piping connection with regulated use was removed and fitting hole capped or plugged

 VII. UST WORKER CERTIFICATION - TANK(S) ARE CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 18 AAC 78

 ALASKA UST CLOSURE WORKER LICENSE # UST U20 (p DATE: 10/15/17
 PHONE: 907-244-(020)

 PRINT NAME: Cordon Backer
 SIGNATURE: Jo/15/17
 PHONE: 907-244-(020)

 Owner/Operator is required to complete and sign page 1 of this Notice of Post-Closure. The UST Closure Worker who supervised permanent closure of the UST system(s) must complete and sign page 2 (78.455(a)(9)). Submit the document within 30 days of tank removal, inert-in-place or change-in-service, to the department's UST Office.

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 555 CORDOVA STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-261

UNDER GROUND STORAGE TANKS OFFICE PHONE 907-269-7679 FAX 269-7600 www.dec.alaska.gov

# **APPENDIX B**



# ADEC Storage Tank Program Site Assessment & Release Investigation Summary Form



This document summarizes information from site assessments and release investigation reports that are required by Alaska's Underground Storage Tanks Regulations (18 AAC 78). It is intended to ensure minimum requirements are met when submitting full reports to ADEC. It cannot be substituted for comprehensive site assessment or release investigation reports. Site assessments (as defined in AS 46.03.450) are conducted to check for the presence or absence of petroleum contamination. If contamination of soil or groundwater is identified then a release investigation is required. Site assessments and release investigations must be conducted by a qualified impartial third party (as defined in 18 AAC 78) and in accordance with chapter two of the Underground Storage Tanks Procedures Manual (UST Manual).

#### How to fill out this form

Type or print in ink the requested information and sign in ink the "signature" blocks on page 7. Please attach this form to the comprehensive site assessment or release investigation report (or include it in the report introduction) and submit it to the nearest ADEC field operations office (Juneau, Anchorage, Fairbanks or Soldotna).

# 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Purpose of				
Site assessment/	Closure			
Release investigation:	(Closure, Change-in-service, Suspected or confirmed release, Compliance check, Other)			
Owner of site:	City of Whittier	907-472-2327		
	Name of company/legal entity that owns the site	Phone number		
	P.O Box 608	Whittier, AK 99693		
	Mailing address	City, State, Zip code		
<b>Operator of site:</b>	Same as Owner			
-	Name of company/legal entity that operates the site	Phone number		
	Mailing address of operator	City, State, Zip code		
Location of site:	Buckner Building	NA		
	Name of site (e.g. John Doe's Service Station)	Phone number		
	Blackstone Road	Whittier, AK		
	Physical address of site (be as specific as possible)	City, State, Zip code		
	NA			
	Legal description of site	Section/township/range		
	Type of business at site	Facility ID # / Tank ID number(s)		

<b>Financial Assistance</b>				
Applications filed	Site assessment/	Tank cleanup	Tank upgrade	Tank closure
(this site only)	tigntness test			
<b>Reports on file</b>				
with ADEC:	Tightness test	Closure notice	Other	

# 2. SYSTEM AND TANK STATUS

Describe the status, size, and contents of the tanks that have been at the site:

Tank ID Number:	Tank No. <u>1</u>	Tank No	Tank No	Tank No	Tank No
Tank status (check one Currently in use	)				
Temporarily closure					
Closed/left in place					
Closed/removed	X				
Total capacity (gallons	) <u>2,500</u>				
Contents (diesel, etc)	Gasoline	)			

# 3. FIRM CONDUCTING SITE ASSESSMENT AND RELEASE INVESTIGATION

Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 907-561-2120		
Name of firm	Phone number	
5430 Fairbanks Street, Suite 3	Anchorage, AK 99518	
Mailing address	City, State, Zip code	
Trevor Crosby	Trevor Crosby	
Site assessment supervisor(s)	Person(s) collecting samples	

#### **4. SITE HISTORY**

Based on the best available knowledge, please check the appropriate box below:

- Y N
- $\underline{X}$  \_\_\_\_ Was soil contamination observed or identified?

Potentially\_ Was groundwater contamination observed or identified?

- \_\_\_NA\_\_ Did inventory control or prior tank repairs indicate a possible release?
- <u>X</u> Has a tank tightness test been performed on any USTs on the site?
- \_\_NA\_\_ Have any of the facility's USTs or piping ever failed a tightness test?
- $\_$  X Have there been any previous site assessments performed at this site?
- $\_$  <u>X</u> Do previous site assessments indicate any contamination has occurred?

If the answer to any of these questions is yes, please describe (or attach copy of report discussion). Give dates and circumstances, use continuation sheet if necessary:

# **5. FIELD SCREENING ANALYSIS**

Date(s) of field screening: <u>October 4, 2</u>017 Temperature(s) during screening: <u>45-50 degrees</u> F Estimated wind speeds: <u>None</u> Weather (clear, raining, etc): <u>cloudy</u>

Type of field detection instrument used: <u>Photoionization detector</u> Brand: <u>Thermo Environmental Inst.</u>, Inc. Model: <u>OVM 580B</u> Date calibrated: <u>October 4, 2</u>017

Number of tests: 31 Range of results: 0.2 to 862 ppm

If an instrument wasn't used, what field detection method was used? NA

 Number of tests:
 NA

 Range of results:
 NA

# 6. COLLECTION OF SOIL SAMPLES

For site assessments done for USTs remaining in place

Check the appropriate boxes below (if not applicable, leave blank):

- Y N
- \_\_\_\_ Were samples taken from borings (or test pits) within 5 feet of the UST?
- \_\_\_\_ Were samples collected from within 2 feet below the bottom of the UST?
- \_\_\_\_ Were dispensers connected to the UST system?
- \_\_\_\_ Were samples taken from borings (or test pits) adjacent to dispensers?
- \_\_\_\_ Were samples taken from borings (or test pits) adjacent to piping?

How many borings/pits were made?\_\_\_\_\_ How many samples were analyzed? \_\_\_\_\_

For site assessments done at excavation and removal of USTs:

Check the appropriate boxes below (if not applicable, leave blank):

- Y N
- $\underline{X}$  \_\_\_\_ Were any areas of obvious contamination identified or observed?
- X \_\_\_\_ Were samples taken from areas of obvious contamination?
- X \_\_\_\_ Were at least two discrete analytical samples taken from excavated pit area?
- \_\_\_NA\_\_\_ Was at least one sample taken from below each dispensing island's piping?
- \_\_\_NA\_\_\_ Was at least one sample taken from the piping trench?
- X. \_\_\_\_ Were the samples referenced above collected taken from native soil within two feet below the bottom of the tank pit or dispenser/piping trench?

\_\_\_\_ NA\_\_\_ If multiple tanks were removed, were at least three samples collected?

X \_\_\_\_ Were additional samples collected for each 250 square feet of excavated pit over 250 square feet?

Number of distinct points sampled: <u>4</u> Estimated excavation's surface area: <u>425</u>

# For all site assessments

Check the appropriate boxes below:

- Y N
- X \_\_\_\_ Were field duplicate samples collected and analyzed?
- X \_\_\_\_ Were all samples kept at the appropriate temperature until analysis?
- X \_\_\_\_ Were all samples extracted & analyzed within recommended holding times?
- <u>X</u> \_\_\_ Did chain-of-custody/transfer logs accompany samples to laboratory?

#### 7. LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

(see Table 1 of UST Procedures Manual or Table G of 18 AAC 78.800(b))

Identify the possible contaminants (gasoline, BTEX, diesel, etc.): <u>See attached report</u>

Please list the analytical methods used to detect these contaminants in the soil samples, the number of samples analyzed by each method, and the range of results for each method:

Possible product	Analytical method	Number of samples	Range of results	Location(s) of sample point(s) w/ highest level of contamination
<u>See</u>	at <u>tached U</u> ST	Closure and (	C <u>leanup A</u> ctivi	ties Report

### 8. GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

Check the appropriate boxes below:

- Y N
- X \_\_\_\_ Was groundwater encountered during the excavation or drilling work?
- $\underline{X}$  Were borings drilled/pits dug at least five feet below the USTs bottom?
- X \_\_\_\_\_ Is groundwater or seasonal high water table known or suspected to exist within five feet of the bottom of the USTs?
- <u>X</u> Were samples taken from borings drilled/test pits dug to this water level?
- \_\_NA \_\_ Were all these samples analyzed within recommended holding times?

How many groundwater/saturated-soil samples	were collec	cted & anal	yzed? <u>3</u>	
How many of these samples were taken from t	he top 6" of	water table	e? <u>3</u>	
How many field QC samples were analyzed?				
	Trip blanks	Duplicates	Decon blanks	

### 9. LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

(see Table 1 of UST Procedures Manual or Table G of 18 AAC 78.800(b))

Identify the possible contaminants at the site:

Identify the analytical methods used to detect these contaminants in the water samples, the number of samples analyzed by each method, and the range of results for each method:

Analytical method	Number of samples	Range of results (ppm)	Location(s) of sample point with highest level of contamination	
No groundwater samples collected				

# **10. DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS**

Check the appropriate boxes below (if not applicable, leave blank):

- Y N
- X \_\_\_\_ Were tanks cleaned in accordance with API 2015 (Cleaning Petroleum Storage Tanks)?
- X \_\_\_\_ Were the tanks and piping removed and disposed in accordance with API 1604 (Removal and disposal of used petroleum Storage tanks)?

Where were the tanks and piping disposed?\_\_\_\_\_

Where was the tank sludge and rinsewater disposed?\_\_\_\_\_

#### **11. STOCKPILES**

Check the appropriate boxes below:

- Y N
- <u>X</u> Is any soil stockpiled at the site?
- \_\_\_\_ na\_\_\_ Are soils stockpiled in accordance with 18 AAC 78.311?

#### **12. RELEASE INVESTIGATION**

Check the appropriate box below:

<ul> <li>Y N</li> <li>X Was any petroleum contamination identified during site assessment?</li> </ul>
(Answer "yes" if any evidence a release occurred; if no, proceed to item 13)
If contamination was found, what was matrix score for site?
When did release occur? unknown (Date & time) When was release confirmed? October 4, 2017 (Date & time)
When was ADEC notified? October 4, 20 17 ist ADEC staff notified: Lisa Griswold
What is status of UST that prompted the investigation?       In use       Out-of-use, product still in system       Out-of-use; system empty       X
Briefly describe (or attach copy of report discussion) the steps taken to prevent further migration of the release and steps taken to monitor and mitigate fire and safety

hazards:

See attached report

#### **13. SITE SKETCH**

Sketch the site in the space below. Alternatively, attach a site map to the back of the form. The sketch (or accompanying narrative) should include the following information:

- locations of all USTs, piping, and dispensers
- distances from tanks to nearby structures
- property line locations
- location and dimensions of excavation(s)
- type of backfill used to surround system
- locations of any known historical releases
- locations of any observed contamination
- location of any boreholes and test pits

- soil types
- field screening locations and readings
- sampling locations, depths, & sample ID numbers
- water wells and monitoring wells (if present)
- depth to groundwater/seasonal high groundwater
- locations of any stockpiled soils
- north arrow
- bar scale (specify feet or meters)

For release investigations, in addition to the above information, show the groundwater gradient; surface drainages (including potential hydraulic connections with groundwater) and utility trenches.

#### **14. QUALITY ASSURANCE**

Check the appropriate boxes below:

- Y N
- X Were there deviations from Chapter 2 of the UST Procedures Manual? (Note that any deviations must be documented in a section of the comprehensive report)
- X Is a field quality control summary included in the reports?
- X Is a laboratory QC summary included in the report for all samples used to verify cleanup levels have been met?

#### **15. CERTIFICATION**

The following certification is to be signed by the assessment firm's principal investigator or Quality Assurance Officer:

I certify that except as specifically noted in this report, all statements and data appearing in this report are in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 2 of the UST Procedures Manual.

TIZEVOR CROSBY	Senor Geologist
(Print name)	(Title)
	12/24/2017
(Signature)	(Date)

The following certification is to be signed by the UST owner/operator (or designated representative):

I certify that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information in this and all attached documents and based on my inquiry of the individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate, and complete.

mana Lynga	0, wowar
(Print pame)	(Specify if owner, operator, representative)
(Signature) 100 Kenar St.	(Date) Whiter AK 99693
(Street Address)	(City, State, Zip)

#### **16. ATTACHMENTS**

Release Investigation Report (include if release investigation is needed)

18-0508 (REV. 10/95)

## **APPENDIX C**

# **FIELD NOTES**

### FIELD ACTIVITIES DAILY LOG

Ī

	Date <u>8/29/2</u>	-0(7-
S	heet of	: <u> </u>
Project	No. 32-1-148	60
Project Name: Buckner Building UST Pennoval.		
Field Activity Subject: UST Removal Cif present)		
Description of daily activities and events:		
0850 APRIVE Q Whittier Tunnel (Bear Valuy Side) - Hold for open formet	Q 930.	
0940 TRENOR ARRIVED Q BUCKNER. BULDING. UNILOLLED GATE BCX (LUNE) CO	ILLED. CURE	intuy
HED UP @ PMILEDAD CROSSING. NOT SUCE IF 930 TANNELL OPENING IS GOING TO UPP	<u>prin. **</u>	
1053 CAUGO LUNC (BLC). THEN JUST PASSAG THRONG TANNEL TO ANH MYTER 5.78	(spec) -	
1170 STARTAP CLEARING DUPREUR BANKED STREET TOPPO ODUCILITE SLAR STORTA DER	of abort	
110 1000 STEEL PIPE - Grang the Steering ( 100 Proce Massilian - pre-	from rus.	Ar
property. St 5' COUMMI- GASOLING SDOR (STRUND):	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1746 BYE STATE JOINT LINFE AT STIE TOTA SOILS.		
1271 SPORE of DAN- 40415AD USED BAILAR TO OBSERVE PRODUCT - FULL ZALLED-S OF PRODU	ot - Geange	corea.
- HOLD PROJECT ACTIVITIES MATIL DAN CALLS BACK-		
1320 SPORE al DAN- HOLD FOR ERCONATION - MOBILIZE OFFSTER. DTHER NOTIVITIES (PM	-ping TANKY	
TAWK PWU WILL TONE EXTRA (OOLDINATION), DO NOT COLLECT PRODUCT - SAU	up le.	
DUBRENCOEN MOURDE O SHE - Dirt Organics ( duter travers MATERIALS ABOUR CRAP		
- SOIL CONTRINGO MILAS; MAILS) ENCINE BLOCKS (TRANSMISSION; VEHICLE PACIS	L MOOD , MAIRA	<i>f1£</i> ),
- ONTRACTION FLACED ON THEIR TING OUTLEWEDTED FUCED TO STILL THE	. (1246)	,
	<u></u>	
		·
Visitors on site: Went		
Changes from plans/specifications and other special orders and important decisions:	·····	
The MEASNERD GW MONITORING WELL GLOWING AND BOMW-NEAR BEGICH T	to which s	
\$2+1-17526-002 - BERNW - DRY (NO AW MEASURED) - 20.38 TOW		
BAMUN - WATER @ 19.40 bgs may be dunoff From surface	<u>````</u>	
Weather conditions: DUFR CAST. HEAM RAIN - 50°F.		
Dure Duren Planel		
Important telephone calls: LAN TEDACT UTATION		,
Porsonnal on site: AMON . WHE (BXC).		
Signature: Date:		

5


19 6/2017 ( JJK 0:730 Arrival @ Buckmer Bldg. - wait for work arew Buckner fonce open pics of ust site taken 0850- NRC arrives on site. 11 tank deepor than 161 - Friel is unleaded gasoline 0900 NRC crew begin pumping five from UST 1000 - aven dance remaining five Rom UST @ buckmer bldg. 10:30 lock gate - deport what is \* Fuel remared from ust: 2,548 gallens renoved

## FIELD ACTIVITIES DAILY LOG

Data alalia
Sheet L of C
Project No. 32-1-17866
Project Name: Buchner Building
Field activity subject: UST Euroval.
Description of daily activities and events:
DRIS is at the and CREY) at white the adjusted Riveling
unci not make 820 transt opening. The advision Bin helper
0850 Arrive onsite - Bex start whold in field equip. Anon mentioned
execution key is in support truck (would be trough until 930 tunge)
0910 Bex located replacement Encarctor key & locat maintenence shop.
- Trever celibrited PID w/ 100 ppm isobutylane.
0950 BCK moved overburden pile to "west" rubble pile. 11's
1000 yound "west" end top of USI. 100 of USI approximately 1511 bass.
2+ stypoly bedded; stale- orgilite - low-medium complemen - (can be rivered
with moderate - heavy examples ?)
st."North" well adjacent to Build by sideudk - near vertical -
courset sate slope untersvicke rette is denoted.
1025 called Dan - spore about depth of Eanly sidewall issues; and
BCX concrens with exacution sutety- not safe the enter of Dr hert
130 Due Online with tweeden - the will call fill that I the work of
remove soil to explain "east" endre at tenke.
1230 Colled Dan- found east edge of tenk - tark length (11.5'):
word cribbing from . 3.0 to 65° bgs and on east sideual.
1240 Celled Bill D'connel - disaussed site condition- cannot safely remark
- most trench box. Plan to hold util trench box option is discussed.
will BCX. Bib - calls - Don. (can't provide equip until after October
Rão Den colled: chorad that he brokhill ust even then with renoved
spils and mobilize officile
1510 Frequention Backfill completed, both eup site-leave on year trindl.
1770 Back to Auchurge office.
Wethers are affected.
VISICOIS ON SILE! Nort
Changes from plans/specifications and other special orders and important decisions:
12St not remared.
weather conditions: <u>50°-66°+'; Cheer Shies</u> .
Important telephone calls: Dan-Ust removel.; B. 11- 4st removed.
Personnel on site: Truer Crosby.
Signature: Date: 9/2/17-



SHANNON & WILSON, INC.	Celibrateed DiDE 11 Am 10/		Sample Classification	Bour, and whe soul (SP); wet.																						~	Baun to gray, hand al Sud (2);	woist to wet.							-			
SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG	Theore Cosos.		Sample Location	Soil stackfild, see studen.			50											0 15 10								*	Excenation Sidonell			Excelection Beser believe till alle inf	- below enter of tent	V - below vert pipe and						
	61/101 -2-	Lab Sample	(NVA)				V © 12						YC 124					y (auplicate							•	7013			7-7	-7	7	·7						
	I Kenou	Depth	(Ft.)	1.0-1-5							-	• •	•													¥	15-15.5		->	176-175		≥						
0751	dive NS	DD	mdd	6.3	- - -	- 6.6	1.5	0.9	D.8	с Ч	0-	9. 0	<u>1</u>	, , ,	K 0.8	6.5	6.0		ļ	8. 0	0.5	6.5	و. 0	<u>و</u>	හ ව		862	) ; ; ;	5. 19.6	524	537	83						
ər. <u>3</u> 2 - I -	er Buil	Date	Time	1120	1. 27.	1123	124	1125	1128	1129	1130	11 33	1135	1134	1138	11.39	1143	1144	ارلو	U49	1153	11 21	1	11 58	11 53	1200	1549	1251	1(128	1607	1614	1620						
Job Numbe	Buch	Sample	Number	17500 551	2.2	554	* 35	556	+55	558	559	5510	X 5511	2155	53(3	55 14	55 15	¥ 5516	89	55 IB	5519	5520	252	2255	5523	* 55 74	ELS'A	N .U	T T T T	FX 61	FX.87	EX 63						



lolylia twc

## FIELD ACTIVITIES DAILY LOG

. •

	Date 10/4/12
	Sheet of
	Project: No
Project Name: Whittien . USt Removel .	
Field activity subject:	•
Description of daily activities and events:	
0715 Treaser Leeve abourge office.	
- @ B20 prive @ Bear Volley funnel.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0845 Arrive on sile - when on silles sterded intoaling a	quipreot
. 0905 BLX catup deshe when a site for example me	terid.
1040 top it true proced - picked fred box. to a	alou in excelletous
1175 sterted ownaks fear conduction	
1120 sk-led Sweening shackpells	
1140 Strend pringing tenter + 20 gil renored	•
1207 strated with pucking with a communication	
1/210 celled Downerthal tim of promet	
that the could a theorem of the a base of the	ciplin crem
1244 Bet upon store, the print and word ball. The me	really "
lowert and mile prove many many tot the	47 - 47 - 1 -
1708 dog y anice that have 40% lat Chiller	and the day in
1 you with an proving 1.10 iller -10 (1) y	in the congrige
1 ( <u>1</u> 14)9-14 14-14-15	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
144 144	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
······································	
	······
Visitors on site:	
Changes from plans/specifications and other special orders and important decisions	5: ``    -
Weather conditions:	
Important telephone calls:	
• •	
Personnel on site:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature:	Date:

Builders ·Х Siderth OEASL 2 contra e Ľ Fieldy-L /\_\_\_\_ Expr OF RI IEX. SH Ŕ Aril pine Lock depty: 5~3 17 18 Lan L. Þ EYBE Q halten of er. h cter s. f stong find ade N 13.5 by top of Lach Exsury K Ф 5<T 0 552-0 556 Stuckpile. 0 554 0 555 0 R 4-6.5 B ssr \$ 5424 553 0 8 3.5' 6 \$510 3)' 55 M 0,5578 5522 O ð 552 0 串 521 37, 31×65 Volume -354 515 24  $\bigcirc$ =. 740 551L 551  $\bigcirc$ 5515 147 5516 5514 5613  $^{\circ}$ Õ 舟 (Ò O nipolas phillips 321

;....

### **APPENDIX D**

## **DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION**

**NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE** 

# NCY CALL 1-800-899-4672 \*\*\* 117564 (RP) NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Pleas	e print or type (Form designed for use on elite (	12 pltch) typewriter)			1303	
	NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator's US EPA ID No. VSGQ	****	Manlfest Document No.	117564	2. Page 1 of 2
	A Generator's Name and Mailing Address ADEC 555 CORDOVA STREET ANCHORAGE, AK 99501 4. Generator's Phone ( )	BUCKNER BUILDING BLACKSTONE STRE WHITTIER, AK 99693				
	5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6. US EPA ID Number		A. State Trans	oorter's ID	
b.	NRC Alaska LLC	AKR000004184		B. Transporter	1 Phone (907) 25	58-1558
	al'Asskatera sempery Name Corporat	TION AKUSETANYABS		C. State Trans	Porter's ID 265	2300
	9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	10. US EPA ID Number		E. State Facility	/'s ID	
	2020 VIKING DRIVE ANCHORAGE, AK 99501	AKR000004184		F. Facility's Pho	<sup>on</sup> (907) 258-155	8
	11. WASTE DESCRIPTION		Co	ontalners	13, Total	14.
I.	- <u>IM</u>		No,	Турө	Quantity	Wt./Vol.
	X UN1203, Gasoline, 3 , PGII ERG#128		1	TT	204	8 G
G E N	- <b>D</b>					
E R A	<u>.</u>				ana ang manang ang manang mang mang mang	
o R	- <del>.</del>					
	EA0201 GASOLINE	·	D1	1515		
	15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Info Shipper's Certification: This is to packaged, marked and labeled, of the Department of Transportat	mation o certify that the above-named materials are and are in proper condition for transportation tion	e proper on acco	ly classifie rding to the	d, described, applicable reg	ulations
	16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certi In proper condition for transport. The materials de	ly that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately describe secribed on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste r	id and are in regulations.	all respects		Date
	Printed/Typed Name Jacob Kesler	Signature				10nth Day Year 9617
	Printed/Typed Name B-cn Brok	mily Signature	In	-1/	A North Contraction of the second sec	Date fonih Day Year 7 6 17
ΞĒ	18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of M	aterials	GX /			Date
ř.	Printed/Typed Name OFC, FWEL POC	MGUEZ Signature STAT	AM	1/19	283 NM	fonth Day Year
	19. Discrepancy Indication Space		•	۲		
<u> </u>	20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt	t of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in I	tem 19.			
ĪĻ	<u></u>	<u></u>	·····			Date
r /	Printed/Typed Name CRIN Ja	Mason Signature Elaca	KODN		0 <sup>2</sup>	Ionth Day Year
CF1	4 © 2002 LABELI ASTER © (800) 621-5	i808 www.labelmaster.com ( )				IN RECYCLED PAPER

Ple	ase pi	int or type. (Form designed for use on elite (	12-pitch) typewriter.)					Form	Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
Î	UNI	FORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST (Continuation Sheet)	21. Generator ID Number	VSGQ	22. Page	23. Manif	est Tracking Nu 117564	mber	
	24. 0	BUCKNER BUCKNER BUCKNER BUCKNER BUCKNER BUCKNER BUCKSTONI BLACKSTONI WHITTIER, A4	JILDING STREET 199693					V.	
	25. `	Fransporter Company Name 3 NRC ALASKA	LLC				U.S. EPA ID	Number <b>300</b> 0004	184
	26. 1	ransporter Company Name					U.S. EPA ID	Number	
	27a. HM	27b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shi and Packing Group (if any))	oping Name, Hazard Class, ID N	lumber,	28. Contai No.	ners Type	29. Total Quantity	30. Unit Wt./Vol.	31. Waste Codes
								~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	******
ERATOR -									
len Gen								~	
								~	
	32 5	secial Handling Instructions and Additional Informa	ion					910	
	02.0								
ORTER	33. Tr Printe	ansporterAcknowledgment of Receipt of M e(Typed Name A M Cos ~~	laterials	Signature	2		1		Month Day Year
TRANSF	34. Tr Printe	ansporterAcknowledgment of Receipt of N d/Typed Name	laterials	Signature					Month Day Year
D FACILITY	35. Di	screpancy						1	
SIGNATE	36. Ha	zardous Waste Report Management Method Code	es (i.e., codes for hazardous was	ste treatment, disposal, and re	ecycling systems)				
й О					<u> </u>				

۰. . •

.

# Bulk Tracking Log for Manifest Number 117564

Manifest 117	564	Arrived 12	-SEP-17	Generator:	BUCKNER	BUILDING	TSDF:NRC ALASKA LLC				
Document	Profile	Туре	Size	Oll Fuel	Water	Antifreeze	Sludge	Solids			
D11515	EA0201	Π	2500	1884	164						
			Totals:	1884	164						



GEN

# CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL/RECYCLE

ERATOR:	<b>BUCKNER BUILDING</b>
	BLACKSTONE STREET
	WHITTIER, AK 99693

DISPOSAL FACILITY: NRC ALASKA LLC 2020 VIKING DRIVE ANCHORAGE, AK 99501

EPA ID NUMBER:VSGQMANIFEST/DOCUMENT #:117564DATE OF DISPOSAL/RECYCLE: SEP-12-2017

LINE	WASTE DESCRIPTION	<u>CONTAINERS</u>	<u>TYPE</u>	<b>QUANTITY</b>	UOM
1	GASOLINE	1	TT	2048	G

I certify, on behalf of the above listed treatment facility, that to the best of my knowledge, the above described waste was managed in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, permits and licenses on the date listed above.

PREPARED BY:	ENĴ	( )		
SIGNATURE:	2.0	achara	DATE:	SEP 12 2017
	Ĩ			

425 Outer Springer Loop Road Palmer, AK 99645 - (907) 258-1558 - Fax (907) 746-3651 - Toll Free (877) 375-5040

Project Number:	117564			1			Required information for ALL projects to be provided by Project Management
Project Reference Number:							Required information if applicable to the specific projects
Location/Region:	3405 - EAGLE RIVER, AK (ES	- Alaska reg					Information provided by Back- Office
Project Manager:	ROXANNE PEDERSEN	ana ana amin'ny sara-a Ny Sora-Sila					
Billing Personnel:	AMY DURGELOH						
Salesperson:	PAUL NIELSEN	· · · · ·	-				
		PROJECT	START FORM				
Custo	mer Information				Project Inform	ation	
Customer Name:	SHANNON & WILSON, INC.		Profit Center:		4215 - Waste N	1anageme	nt
New Customer	FA Yes TRU No						
Customer Number: (Accounting Use)	16564		Project Name:		VAC TRUCK SER	VICES - BU	JCKNER BLDG
Billing 5430 FAIRBANI	(S STREET, SUITE 3		Start Date:	an Santan An Bailtean An Bailtean	Wednesday,	Septembe	er 06, 2017
Address:		a di Santa da Ba Basarta da Basarta	Call in Date:		Time I	nitiated:	
City: ANCHORAGE	State: AK		Project Site		BLICKNI	-R RI II	IDING
County: MOA	Zip: 99518		Address:	1973) 	DOCINI		LEIINO
Billing E-Mail Address:	DXM@shanwil.com		City:	<u> </u>	WHITTIER	State:	AK
Billing Contact: (First & Last Name Required)	DAN McMAHON		County:			Zip:	
Phone No.:	433-3223		Site Contact: (First Name Required)	t & Last	<u>ב</u>	DAN McM	<u>IAHON</u>
Fax No:	695-6777		Phone No.:	433-322	3		
Billin	ng Information		Cell Ph No.:				
Project Billing Type	一下して、Materials	ener Alternet	Prevailing Wage:	F Stes	LIVE CIRE	tel <b>_LSE</b> A	FAI Davis Bacon
Customer MSA	□Ausp Sum <50K □Ausp Sum >50K □Ausp Sum >50K □Ltse F□st		Job Estimate Contract Amount Total Costs Estimated Profit Estimated Margir	t .	\$ \$ \$		8,956.88 6,269.81 2,687.06 30.00%
Customer MSA / Contract No.:			Retention	FALS	Yes FAL	] No	% (If Yes)
Signed Agreement Attached			Bonded	FALS	Yes FALS	JNo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Explanation if "No":			Job Approval (use matrix)	authority	ROXANNE PEDE	RSEN	
ESTIMATE:	16860		Est. Project Lengt	th .			
Customer P.O. No.:	DAN McMAHON		Subcontractor				
Customer Reference No.:			Disposal FAL_EY	es⊢A[HNo			
Project Specific Rate	ALASKA GENERAL RATES		C. I't A	Ba	ck Office Infor	mation	orme: (por Collections)
NTE Agreement?			Credit Approvai:	Ľľ	ef Al Ino	Payment I	NFT
Billing Frequency	Sales Taxable	NARUF	Project Manager:		ROXANNE PEDE	RSFN	
		rmit	Regional Manager:	-			
	Invoices will be mailed unless indicated below.	Check ALL that	Branch Manager:	-			
TALSU	appiy		Regional Controller	-	RHONDA STRUC	HER	
			Regional Acct'g Manae	- ger:	YANA CATER		
			Billing Personnel:	-	AMY DURGELOI	Н	
			Business Development		PAUL NIELSEN		
Comments:							

### **APPENDIX E**

# RESULTS OF ANALYTICAL TESTING BY SGS NORTH AMERICA INC.

### AND

### ADEC LABORATORY DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST



#### Laboratory Report of Analysis

To: Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 5430 Fairbanks Street Suite 3 Anchorage, AK 99518 (907)433-3246

Report Number: 1177236

Client Project: 32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg

Dear Trevor Crosby,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies of this report and supporting data will be retained in our files for a period of ten years in the event they are required for future reference. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Any samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of fourteen (14) days from the date of this report unless other archiving requirements were included in the quote.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Victoria at (907) 562-2343. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely, SGS North America Inc.

Victoria Pennick Project Manager Victoria.Pennick@sgs.com Date

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:49PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



#### **Case Narrative**

#### SGS Client: Shannon & Wilson, Inc. SGS Project: 1177236 Project Name/Site: 32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg Project Contact: Trevor Crosby

Refer to sample receipt form for information on sample condition.

#### 17860-EXSW1 (1177236002) PS

AK101 - Surrogate recovery for 4-bromofluorobenzene (929%) does not meet QC criteria due to matrix interference.

#### 17860-EXB1 (1177236003) PS

AK101 - Surrogate recovery for 4-bromofluorobenzene (354 %) does not meet QC criteria due to matrix interference.

#### 17860-EXB2 (1177236004) PS

AK101 - Surrogate recovery for 4-bromofluorobenzene (267 %) does not meet QC criteria due to matrix interference.

#### 17860-EXSW101 (1177236006) PS

AK101 - Surrogate recovery for 4-bromofluorobenzene (389 %) does not meet QC criteria due to matrix interference.

#### MB for HBN 1770197 [VXX/31507] (1420063) MB

AK101 -MB for GRO ( GRO >1/2LOQ) does not meet QC criteria, however this analyte is non-detect in the associated dod-samples.

#### 1177236003MS (1419200) MS

8270D SIM - PAH MS recoveries for naphthalene (147%), 1-methylnaphthalene (131%), and 2-methylnaphthalene (173%) do not meet QC criteria. See LCS for accuracy requirements.

#### 1177236003MSD (1419201) MSD

8270D SIM - PAH MSD recoveries for naphthalene (130%), 1-methylnaphthalene (123%), and 2-methylnaphthalene (155%) do not meet QC criteria. See LCS for accuracy requirements.

\*QC comments may be associated with the field samples found in this report. When applicable, comments will be applied to associated field samples.

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:50PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Report of Manual Integrations												
Laboratory ID	Client Sample ID	Analytical Batch	Analyte	Reason								
8270D SIM (PAH	270D SIM (PAH)											
1177236001	17860-SS16	XMS10505	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	RP								
1177236002	17860-EXSW1	XMS10505	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	RP								
1177236004	17860-EXB2	XMS10505	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	RP								
1177236005	17860-EXB3	XMS10505	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	RP								
1177236006	17860-EXSW101	XMS10505	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	RP								

Manual Integration Reason Code Descriptions

#### Code Description

- O Original Chromatogram
- M Modified Chromatogram
- SS Skimmed surrogate
- BLG Closed baseline gap
- RP Reassign peak name
- PIR Pattern integration required
- IT Included tail
- SP Split peak
- RSP Removed split peak
- FPS Forced peak start/stop
- BLC Baseline correction
- PNF Peak not found by software

All DRO/RRO analysis are integrated per SOP.

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:51PM



#### Laboratory Qualifiers

Enclosed are the analytical results associated with the above work order. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at <<u>http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx></u>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indenmification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the context or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

SGS maintains a formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program. A copy of our Quality Assurance Plan (QAP), which outlines this program, is available at your request. The laboratory certification numbers are **AK00971 DW Chemistry (Provisionally Certified as of 10/12/2017) & Microbiology (Provisionally Certified as of 9/21/2017) &** UST-005 (CS) for ADEC and 2944.01 for DOD ELAP/ISO17025 (RCRA methods: 1020B, 1311, 3010A, 3050B, 3520C, 3550C, 5030B, 5035A, 6020A, 7470A, 7471B, 8015C, 8021B, 8082A, 8260C, 8270D, 8270D-SIM, 9040C, 9045D, 9056A, 9060A, AK101 and AK102/103). Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report are in conformance to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities.

The following descriptors or qualifiers may be found in your report:

*	The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits.
!	Surrogate out of control limits.
В	Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample.
CCV/CVA/CVB	Continuing Calibration Verification
CCCV/CVC/CVCA/CVCB	Closing Continuing Calibration Verification
CL	Control Limit
DF	Dilution Factor
DL	Detection Limit (i.e., maximum method detection limit)
E	The analyte result is above the calibrated range.
GT	Greater Than
IB	Instrument Blank
ICV	Initial Calibration Verification
J	The quantitation is an estimation.
LCS(D)	Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)
LLQC/LLIQC	Low Level Quantitation Check
LOD	Limit of Detection (i.e., 1/2 of the LOQ)
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation (i.e., reporting or practical quantitation limit)
LT	Less Than
MB	Method Blank
MS(D)	Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
ND	Indicates the analyte is not detected.
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
U	Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

Note: Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content. All DRO/RRO analyses are integrated per SOP.

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:53PM

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



#### Sample Summary

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Collected	Received	<u>Matrix</u>	
17860-SS16	1177236001	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
17860-EXSW1	1177236002	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
17860-EXB1	1177236003	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
17860-EXB2	1177236004	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
17860-EXB3	1177236005	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
17860-EXSW101	1177236006	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
17860-FB	1177236007	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Solid/Soil (Wet Weight)	
17860-STB	1177236008	10/04/2017	10/10/2017	Soil/Solid (dry weight)	

#### <u>Method</u>

8270D SIM (PAH) AK101 SW8021B AK102 AK103 SM21 2540G Method Description 8270 PAH SIM Semi-Volatiles GC/MS AK101/8021 Combo. (S) AK101/8021 Combo. (S) Diesel/Residual Range Organics Diesel/Residual Range Organics Percent Solids SM2540G

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:54PM



Client Sample ID: 17860-SS16			
Lab Sample ID: 1177236001	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	Anthracene	49.3J	ug/Kg
-	Benzo(a)Anthracene	76.7J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	81.4J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	95.5J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	48.1J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	39.3J	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	118	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	141	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	36.7J	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	175	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	146	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	15.7J	mg/Kg
	Residual Range Organics	87.8	mg/Kg
Client Sample ID: 17860-FXSW1			
Lab Sample ID: 1177236002	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	472	ua/Ka
l'orginacioni Arcinatico Comio	2-Methylnaphthalene	1080	ug/Ka
	Acenaphthene	37.1	ua/Ka
	Anthracene	43.5	ug/Ka
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	66.3	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	62.1	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	73.1	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	33.3	ug/Kg
	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	27.2	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	75.1	ug/Kg
	Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	10.2J	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	129	ug/Kg
	Fluorene	24.8J	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	31.0	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	816	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	172	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	127	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	100	mg/Kg
	Residual Range Organics	37.3	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Benzene	494	ug/Kg
	Ethylbenzene	2470	ug/Kg
	Gasoline Range Organics	234	mg/Kg
	o-Xylene	5100	ug/Kg
	P & M -Xylene	9840	ug/Kg
	Toluene	3310	ug/Kg

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:55PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Client Sample ID: 17860-EXB1			
Lab Sample ID: 1177236003	<u>Parameter</u>	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	148	ug/Kg
-	2-Methylnaphthalene	296	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	168	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	23.7	mg/Kg
-	Residual Range Organics	16.7J	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Benzene	624	ug/Kg
	Ethylbenzene	1020	ug/Kg
	Gasoline Range Organics	85.8	mg/Kg
	o-Xylene	1760	ug/Kg
	P & M -Xylene	4040	ug/Kg
	Toluene	2700	ug/Kg
Client Sample ID: 17860-EXB2			
Lab Sample ID: 1177236004	Parameter	Result	<u>Units</u>
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	83.1	ug/Kg
-	2-Methylnaphthalene	150	ug/Kg
	Acenaphthene	9.60J	ug/Kg
	Anthracene	13.6J	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	24.0J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	26.6J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	33.3	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	17.5J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	13.7J	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	31.2	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	42.4	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	15.6J	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	99.6	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	45.1	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	44.1	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	48.8	mg/Kg
-	Residual Range Organics	53.8	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Benzene	209	ug/Kg
	Ethylbenzene	444	ug/Kg
	Gasoline Range Organics	47.5	mg/Kg
	o-Xylene	811	ug/Kg
	P & M -Xylene	1560	ug/Kg
	Toluene	958	ug/Kg

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:55PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Client Sample ID: 17860-EXB3			
Lab Sample ID: 1177236005	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	Anthracene	14.6J	ug/Kg
-	Benzo(a)Anthracene	26.7J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	29.1	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	38.7	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	19.9J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.9J	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	31.9	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	46.1	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	18.1J	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	39.9	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	46.9	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	13.3J	mg/Kg
-	Residual Range Organics	102	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics	1.25J	mg/Kg
	o-Xylene	6.90J	ug/Kg
Client Sample ID: 17860-FXSW101			
Lab Sample ID: 1177236006	Daramatar	Popult	Lipito
Balynuslear Aromatics GC/MS	<u>raiametei</u> 1-Methylpanhthalene	<u>Result</u> 112	<u>ua/Ka</u>
Polynucleal Alomatics SC/MS	2-Methylnaphthalene	201	ug/Kg
	Acenanhthene	46.9	ug/Kg
	Anthracene	59.0	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	88.4	ug/Kg
	Benzolajovrene	81.3	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	90.7	ug/Kg
	Benzola h ilpervlene	41.2	ug/Kg
	Benzo[k]fluoranthene	39.3	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	103	ug/Kg
	Dibenzola hlanthracene	13 1.1	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	179	ug/Kg
	Fluorene	28.3	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1 2 3-c d] pyrene	39.6	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	108	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	219	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	177	ug/Ka
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	31.3	ma/Ka
Semivolatile Organie i dels	Residual Range Organics	52.2	ma/Ka
Volatile Fuels	Benzene	102	ua/Ka
Volutio 1 dels	Ethylbenzene	575	ug/Kg
	Gasoline Range Organics	61.7	ma/Ka
	o-Xvlene	1360	ug/Ka
	P & M -Xvlene	2380	ug/Ka
	Toluene	663	ug/Ka
			~

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:55PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Client Sample ID: 17860-FB				
Lab Sample ID: 1177236007	<u>Parameter</u>	Result	<u>Units</u>	
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics		mg/Kg	
	Toluene	8.65J	ug/Kg	
Client Sample ID: 17860-STB				
Lab Sample ID: 1177236008	<u>Parameter</u>	Result	<u>Units</u>	
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics	1.57J	mg/Kg	

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:55PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Results of 17860-SS16

Client Sample ID: **17860-SS16** Client Project ID: **32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg** Lab Sample ID: 1177236001 Lab Project ID: 1177236 Collection Date: 10/04/17 11:44 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):90.3 Location:

#### Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	<u>Result Qual</u>	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	54.0 U	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
2-Methylnaphthalene	54.0 U	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Acenaphthene	54.0 U	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Acenaphthylene	54.0 U	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Anthracene	49.3 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Benzo(a)Anthracene	76.7 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Benzo[a]pyrene	81.4 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	95.5 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	48.1 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	39.3 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Chrysene	118	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	54.0 U	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Fluoranthene	141	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Fluorene	54.0 U	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	36.7 J	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Naphthalene	43.4 U	86.8	26.0	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Phenanthrene	175	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Pyrene	146	108	32.5	ug/Kg	4		10/24/17 18:56
Surrogates							
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	64.9	50-150		%	4		10/24/17 18:56
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	65.6	50-150		%	4		10/24/17 18:56

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/17 18:56 Container ID: 1177236001-A Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.969 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group Page 10 of 46

Results of 17860-SS16 Client Sample ID: 17860-SS16		C	Collection D	ate: 10/04/ <sup>/</sup>	17 11:44		
Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckne</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236001 Lab Project ID: 1177236	Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):90.3						
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuel	S						
Parameter Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 15.7.1	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22 1	<u>DL</u> 6.85	<u>Units</u> ma/Ka	DF 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyzed
	10.7 0	22.1	0.00	mg/rtg	·		10/10/17 10.4
5a Androstane (surr)	85.9	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 19:4
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 19:48 Container ID: 1177236001-A			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.0 : Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 )56 g		
Parameter Residual Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 87.8	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22.1	<u>DL</u> 6.85	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyze 10/13/17 19:4
Surrogates n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	86.3	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 19:4
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 19:48 Container ID: 1177236001-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.0 : Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 )56 g		

J flagging is activated

Results of <b>17860-SS16</b> Client Sample ID: <b>17860-SS16</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236001 Lab Project ID: 1177236		C R M S	Collection Da Received Da Natrix: Soil/S Colids (%):90 ocation:	ate: 10/04/ ate: 10/10/1 Solid (dry w 0.3	17 11:44  7 14:29 eight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 0.855 U	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 1.71	<u>DL</u> 0.513	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	<u>Date Analyzec</u> 10/14/17 02:0
irrogates							
-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	74.4	50-150		%	1		10/14/17 02:0
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 02:07 Container ID: 1177236001-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 I: SW5035A me: 10/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 118 Vol: 36.483	7 11:44 .213 g 9 mL		
Parameter	Result Qual		וח	Linite	DE	Allowable	Date Analyzer
Benzene	4.28 U	8.55	<u>DL</u> 2.73	ug/Kg	1	LIIIIto	10/14/17 02:0
thylbenzene	8.55 U	17.1	5.33	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 02:0
-Xylene	8.55 U	17.1	5.33	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 02:0
⁰ & M -Xylene	17.1 U	34.2	10.3	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 02:0
oluene	8.55 U	17.1	5.33	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 02:0
irrogates							
,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	90.1	72-119		%	1		10/14/17 02:0
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 02:07 Container ID: 1177236001-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 I: SW5035A me: 10/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 118 Vol: 36.483	7 11:44 .213 g 9 mL		



Results of 17860-EXSW1

Client Sample ID: **17860-EXSW1** Client Project ID: **32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg** Lab Sample ID: 1177236002 Lab Project ID: 1177236 Collection Date: 10/04/17 15:49 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):91.4 Location:

#### Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	472	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
2-Methylnaphthalene	1080	136	40.9	ug/Kg	5		10/25/17 17:09
Acenaphthene	37.1	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Acenaphthylene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Anthracene	43.5	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Benzo(a)Anthracene	66.3	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Benzo[a]pyrene	62.1	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	73.1	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	33.3	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	27.2	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Chrysene	75.1	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	10.2 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Fluoranthene	129	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Fluorene	24.8 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	31.0	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Naphthalene	816	109	32.7	ug/Kg	5		10/25/17 17:09
Phenanthrene	172	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Pyrene	127	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 19:16
Surrogates							
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	74.2	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 19:16
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	75.8	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 19:16

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10507 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/25/17 17:09 Container ID: 1177236002-A

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/17 19:16 Container ID: 1177236002-A Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.569 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.569 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated

SGS	

	Results of 17860-EXSW1							
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXSW1</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236002 Lab Project ID: 1177236			C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/3 Solids (%):9 .ocation:	ate: 10/04/ <sup>,</sup> ate: 10/10/1 Solid (dry we 1.4	17 15:49 7 14:29 eight)		
7	Results by Sennvolatile Organic r dels							
	Parameter	Result Qual	1.00/01	וח	Units	DF	Allowable	Date Analyzed
	Diesel Range Organics	100	21.7	<u>6.74</u>	mg/Kg	1	Linits	10/13/17 19:58
ę	Surrogates							
	5a Androstane (surr)	88.7	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 19:58
	Batch Information							
	Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 19:58 Container ID: 1177236002-A		Prep Batch: XXX38638 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:55 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 30.202 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL					
	Parameter	Result Qual	1.00/Cl	וח	Units	DF	Allowable	Date Analyzed
	Residual Range Organics	37.3	21.7	6.74	mg/Kg	1		10/13/17 19:58
ę	Surrogates							
	n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	88.7	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 19:58
	Batch Information							
	Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 19:58 Container ID: 1177236002-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.2 : Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 02 g		

J flagging is activated

Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXSW1</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckne</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236002 Lab Project ID: 1177236	C R M S	Collection D Received Da Iatrix: Soil/ Colids (%):9 ocation:					
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 234	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 21.0	<u>DL</u> 6.30	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 10	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Surrogates 4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	929 *	50-150		%	10		10/14/17 02:26
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 02:26 Container ID: 1177236002-B		Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 15:49 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 84.035 g Prep Extract Vol: 32.2599 mL					
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
Benzene	494	105	33.6	ug/Kg	10		10/14/17 02:26
Ethylbenzene	2470	210	65.5 65.5	ug/Kg	10		10/14/17 02:20
	9840	210 420	126	ug/Kg ug/Kg	10		10/14/17 02:20
Toluene	3310	210	65.5	ug/Kg	10		10/14/17 02:26
Surrogates							
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	86.8	72-119		%	10		10/14/17 02:26
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 02:26			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX31507 d: SW5035A ime: 10/04/1 Nt./Vol.: 84.0 t Vol: 32.259	7 15:49 )35 g 9 mL		

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated



Results of 17860-EXB1

Client Sample ID: **17860-EXB1** Client Project ID: **32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg** Lab Sample ID: 1177236003 Lab Project ID: 1177236 Collection Date: 10/04/17 16:07 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):86.8 Location:

#### Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	148	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
2-Methylnaphthalene	296	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Acenaphthene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Acenaphthylene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Anthracene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Benzo(a)Anthracene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Benzo[a]pyrene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Chrysene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Fluoranthene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Fluorene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Naphthalene	168	22.9	6.87	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Phenanthrene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Pyrene	14.3 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 17:55
Surrogates							
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	70.8	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 17:55
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	75	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 17:55

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/17 17:55 Container ID: 1177236003-A Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.633 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated

Page 16 of 46

Results of 17860-EXB1							
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXB1</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236003 Lab Project ID: 1177236			Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/S Solids (%):8 Location:				
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels	5						
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 23.7	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22.7	<u>DL</u> 7.03	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Allowable Limits	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 10/13/17 20:09
Surrogates							
5a Androstane (surr)	88.8	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:09
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:09 Container ID: 1177236003-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract				
						Allowable	
Parameter Residual Range Organics	Result Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22 7	<u>DL</u> 7.03	<u>Units</u> ma/Ka	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
Surregataa							10,10,11 20,000
n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	93.9	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:09
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103			Prep Batch: Prep Method	XXX38638 1 SW3550C			
Analyst: JMG			Prep Date/T	ime: 10/11/1	7 10:55		
Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:09 Container ID: 1177236003-A			Prep Initial V Prep Extract	Vt./Vol.: 30.4 Vol: 1 ml	89 g		

J flagging is activated

Results of <b>17860-EXB1</b> Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXB1</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckne</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236003 Lab Project ID: 1177236	C R M S						
Results by Volatile Fuels		Ľ					
<u>Parameter</u> Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 85.8	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 10.4	<u>DL</u> 3.11	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 5	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 10/14/17 03:22
urrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	354 *	50-150		%	5		10/14/17 03:22
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 03:22 Container ID: 1177236003-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX31507 d: SW5035A ime: 10/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 109 : Vol: 39.498	7 16:07 .864 g mL		
			6		55	Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u> Benzene	<u>Result Qual</u> 624	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 51.8	<u>DL</u> 16.6	<u>Units</u> ua/Ka	<u>DF</u> 5	Limits	Date Analyzed
Ethylbenzene	1020	104	32.3	ug/Kg ug/Ka	5		10/14/17 03:22
o-Xylene	1760	104	32.3	ug/Kg	5		10/14/17 03:22
P & M -Xylene	4040	207	62.1	ug/Kg	5		10/14/17 03:22
Toluene	2700	104	32.3	ug/Kg	5		10/14/17 03:22
urrogates							
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	85.3	72-119		%	5		10/14/17 03:22
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 03:22			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX31507 d: SW5035A ime: 10/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 109	7 16:07 .864 g mL		

J flagging is activated



Results of 17860-EXB2

Client Sample ID: **17860-EXB2** Client Project ID: **32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg** Lab Sample ID: 1177236004 Lab Project ID: 1177236 Collection Date: 10/04/17 16:14 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):87.8 Location:

#### Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits Date Analy	/zed
1-Methylnaphthalene	83.1	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
2-Methylnaphthalene	150	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Acenaphthene	9.60 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Acenaphthylene	14.3 U	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Anthracene	13.6 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Benzo(a)Anthracene	24.0 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Benzo[a]pyrene	26.6 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	33.3	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	17.5 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	13.7 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Chrysene	31.2	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	14.3 U	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Fluoranthene	42.4	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Fluorene	14.3 U	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	15.6 J	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Naphthalene	99.6	22.8	6.83	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Phenanthrene	45.1	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Pyrene	44.1	28.5	8.54	ug/Kg	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Surrogates							
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	75.3	50-150		%	1	10/24/17 2	0:18
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	76.3	50-150		%	1	10/24/17 2	0:18

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/17 20:18 Container ID: 1177236004-A Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.507 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated

Page 19 of 46

Results of <b>17860-EXB2</b> Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXB2</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236004 Lab Project ID: 1177236							
		C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Aatrix: Soil/3 Solids (%):8 .ocation:				
Parameter Diesel Range Organics	Result Qual 48.8	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22.6	<u>DL</u> 7.01	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyze
<b>urrogates</b> 5a Androstane (surr)	81.2	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20: <i>*</i>
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:19 Container ID: 1177236004-A		Prep Batch: XXX38638 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:55 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 30.229 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL					
<u>Parameter</u> Residual Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 53.8	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22.6	<u>DL</u> 7.01	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Allowable Limits	<u>Date Analyze</u> 10/13/17 20:
urrogates							
n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	84.5	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:19 Container ID: 1177236004-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.2 t Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 29 g		

J flagging is activated

Results of 17860-EXB2							
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXB2</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckne</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236004 Lab Project ID: 1177236	Collection Date: 10/04/17 16:14 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):87.8 Location:						
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	47.5	2.03	0.609	mg/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:40
urrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	267 *	50-150		%	1		10/14/17 03:40
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 03:40 Container ID: 1177236004-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 I: SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 106 Vol: 38.036	7 16:14 .656 g 8 mL		
						Allowable	
Parameter Benzene	Result Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 10.2	<u>DL</u> 3.25	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
Ethylbenzene	444	20.3	6.34	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:40
o-Xylene	811	20.3	6.34	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:40
P & M -Xylene	1560	40.6	12.2	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:40
Toluene	958	20.3	6.34	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:40
urrogates							
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	84.6	72-119		%	1		10/14/17 03:40
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 03:40 Container ID: 1177236004-B		Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 16:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 106.656 g Prep Extract Vol: 38.0368 mL					

J flagging is activated



Results of 17860-EXB3

Client Sample ID: **17860-EXB3** Client Project ID: **32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg** Lab Sample ID: 1177236005 Lab Project ID: 1177236 Collection Date: 10/04/17 16:20 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):91.1 Location:

#### Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u>	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
2-Methylnaphthalene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Acenaphthene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Acenaphthylene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Anthracene	14.6 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Benzo(a)Anthracene	26.7 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Benzo[a]pyrene	29.1	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	38.7	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	19.9 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.9 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Chrysene	31.9	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Fluoranthene	46.1	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Fluorene	13.7 U	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	18.1 J	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Naphthalene	10.9 U	21.8	6.54	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Phenanthrene	39.9	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Pyrene	46.9	27.3	8.18	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:38
Surrogates							
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	73.9	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 20:38
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	76	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 20:38

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/17 20:38 Container ID: 1177236005-A Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.648 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group Page 22 of 46
Results of 17860-EXB3							
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXB3</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236005 Lab Project ID: 1177236	r Bldg	(       	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/ Solids (%):9 Location:	ate: 10/04/ <sup>,</sup> ate: 10/10/1 Solid (dry we 1.1	17 16:20 7 14:29 eight)		
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels	S						
Parameter Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 13.3 J	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 21.8	<u>DL</u> 6.75	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 10/13/17 20:2
Surrogates							
5a Androstane (surr)	85.6	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:2
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:29 Container ID: 1177236005-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract				
Parameter Residual Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 102	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 21.8	<u>DL</u> 6.75	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyze 10/13/17 20:2
Surrogates							
n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	85.2	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:2
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:29 Container ID: 1177236005-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.2 : Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 26 g		

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group

Results by Volatile Fuels          Parameter       R         Gasoline Range Organics       urrogates	tesult Qual						
Parameter R Gasoline Range Organics urrogates	tesult Qual	100/01				Allowable	
urrogates	125.1	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 2.09	<u>DL</u> 0.627	<u>Units</u> ma/Ka	<u>DF</u> 1	Limits	Date Analyzed
unogales	1.200	2.00	0.021	mg/rtg	·		10/14/17 00:00
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	74.3	50-150		%	1		10/14/17 03:59
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 03:59 Container ID: 1177236005-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Tin Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 : SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 85.5 Vol: 32.596	7 16:20 83 g 6 mL		
Parameter R	Pesult Qual		 וח	Linite	DE	Allowable	Date Analyzed
Benzene	5.20 U	<u>10.4</u>	<u>DL</u> 3.34	ug/Kg	<u>Di</u> 1	Linits	10/14/17 03:59
Ethylbenzene	10.4 U	20.9	6.52	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:59
o-Xylene	6.90 J	20.9	6.52	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:59
P & M -Xylene	20.9 U	41.8	12.5	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:5
Toluene	10.4 U	20.9	6.52	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 03:5
urrogates							
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	91.1	72-119		%	1		10/14/17 03:5
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 03:59 Container ID: 1177236005-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Tin Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 : SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 85.5 Vol: 32.596	7 16:20 83 g 6 mL		

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

J flagging is activated



Results of 17860-EXSW101

Client Sample ID: **17860-EXSW101** Client Project ID: **32-1-17860 Buckner Bldg** Lab Sample ID: 1177236006 Lab Project ID: 1177236 Collection Date: 10/04/17 16:50 Received Date: 10/10/17 14:29 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%):90.6 Location:

## Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u>	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	112	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
2-Methylnaphthalene	201	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Acenaphthene	46.9	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Acenaphthylene	13.6 U	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Anthracene	59.0	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Benzo(a)Anthracene	88.4	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Benzo[a]pyrene	81.3	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	90.7	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	41.2	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	39.3	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Chrysene	103	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	13.1 J	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Fluoranthene	179	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Fluorene	28.3	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	39.6	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Naphthalene	108	21.7	6.50	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Phenanthrene	219	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Pyrene	177	27.1	8.13	ug/Kg	1		10/24/17 20:58
Surrogates							
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	75.4	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 20:58
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	76.6	50-150		%	1		10/24/17 20:58

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/17 20:58 Container ID: 1177236006-A Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/17 10:14 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.928 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com J flagging is activated

Page 25 of 46

Member of SGS Group

SGS	

Populto of 17960 EXSW101							
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXSW101</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236006 Lab Project ID: 1177236	Bldg	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Aatrix: Soil/S Solids (%):9 .ocation:	ate: 10/04/1 ate: 10/10/1 Solid (dry we 0.6	17 16:50 7 14:29 eight)		
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels			_				
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 31.3	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 21.9	<u>DL</u> 6.78	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 10/13/17 20:40
Surrogates 5a Androstane (surr)	85.3	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:40
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:40 Container ID: 1177236006-A			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.3 Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 03 g		
Parameter	Result Qual	1.00/01	וח	Units	DE	Allowable	Date Analyzed
Residual Range Organics	52.2	21.9	<u>6.78</u>	mg/Kg	1	Linito	10/13/17 20:40
Surrogates							
n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	88.9	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 20:40
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103 Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 20:40 Container ID: 1177236006-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX38638 d: SW3550C ime: 10/11/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.3 Vol: 1 mL	7 10:55 03 g		

J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group

Results of 17860-EXSW101								
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-EXSW101</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckner</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236006 Lab Project ID: 1177236	Bldg		C R M S L	ollection Da eceived Da latrix: Soil/S olids (%):90 ocation:	ate: 10/04/′ te: 10/10/1 Solid (dry we D.6	17 16:50 7 14:29 eight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels								
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qı</u> 61.7	<u>ual</u>	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 1.94	<u>DL</u> 0.582	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed 10/14/17 04:18
Surrogates								
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	389	*	50-150		%	1		10/14/17 04:18
Batch Information								
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 04:18 Container ID: 1177236006-B			i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 : SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 97.2 Vol: 34.173	7 16:50 89 g 6 mL		
Parameter	Result Q	ual	LOQ/CL	DL	Units	DF	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Benzene	102		9.70	3.10	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 04:18
Ethylbenzene	575		19.4	6.05	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 04:18
o-Xylene	1360		19.4	6.05	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 04:18
P & M -Xylene	2380		38.8	11.6	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 04:18
Toluene	663		19.4	6.05	ug/Kg	1		10/14/17 04:18
Surrogates								
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	84.1		72-119		%	1		10/14/17 04:18
Batch Information								
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/14/17 04:18 Container ID: 1177236006-B			T T T	Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 : SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 97.2 Vol: 34.1730	7 16:50 89 g 6 mL		
Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM							J flaggin	g is activated

<u>565</u>							
Results of 17860-FB							
Client Sample ID: <b>17860-FB</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buckne</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236007 Lab Project ID: 1177236	r Bldg	C F M S L	Collection Da Received Da Matrix: Solid/ Solids (%): ocation:	ate: 10/04/ ite: 10/10/1 /Soil (Wet V	17 15:45 17 14:29 Veight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels						Allowable	
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 0.904 J	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 2.54	<u>DL</u> 0.763	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Limits	Date Analyzed 10/13/17 22:23
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	75.5	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 22:23
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:23 Container ID: 1177236007-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 : SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 49.1 Vol: 25 mL	7 15:45 147 g		
Decementer	Descript Ordel	1.00/01		Linita	DE	Allowable	Data Analyzad
Parameter	<u>Result Quai</u>	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 12 7	<u>DL</u> 4.07	<u>Units</u> ua/Ka	<u>DF</u> 1	Limits	10/13/17 22:23
Ethylbenzene	12 7 11	25.4	7 94	ug/Kg	1		10/13/17 22:23
o-Xvlene	12.7 0	25.4	7.04	ug/Kg	1		10/13/17 22:23
P & M -Xvlene	25.4 U	50.9	15.3	ua/Ka	1		10/13/17 22:23
Toluene	8.65 J	25.4	7.94	ug/Kg	1		10/13/17 22:23
Surrogates							
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	92.3	72-119		%	1		10/13/17 22:23
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:23 Container ID: 1177236007-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX31507 : SW5035A me: 10/04/1 /t./Vol.: 49.1 Vol: 25 mL	7 15:45 147 g		
Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM						J flaggin	g is activated

000

Member of SGS Group

Presults by Volatile Fuels         Allowable         Inits         Date Analis           Gasoline Range Organics         1.57 J         2.54         0.761         mg/Kg         1         10/13/17 2           Surrogates         4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)         76.4         50-150         %         1         10/13/17 2           Batch Information         Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:42 Container ID: 1177236008-A         Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/13/17 17:00 Prep Date/Time: 10/13/17 17:00 Prep Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:42 Container ID: 1177236008-A         Prep Satch: VXX31507 Prep Date/Time: 10/13/17 17:00 Prep Date/Time: 10/13/17 2:42 Prep Initial WL/Nol: 49.249 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL           Parameter         Result Qual Benzene         LOQ/CL 0.25.4         DL 0.011Kg         DE 0.011Kg         Date Analy 10/13/17 2           P & M -Xylene         12.7 U         25.4         7.92         ug/Kg         1         10/13/17 2           Surrogates         1.4-Difluorobenzene (surr)         94.5         72-119         %         1         10/13/17 2           Batch Information         Prep Mathod: SW5035A Prep Mathod: SW5035A Prep Mathod: SW5035A Prep Mathod: SW5035A Prep Mathod: SW5035A         Prep Mathod: A9.249 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL         Prep Mathod: SW5035A Prep Mathod: SW5035A	Results of <b>17860-STB</b> Client Sample ID: <b>17860-STB</b> Client Project ID: <b>32-1-17860 Buck</b> Lab Sample ID: 1177236008 Lab Project ID: 1177236	kner Bldg	C R M S	ollection Da eceived Da latrix: Soil/S olids (%): ocation:	ate: 10/04/ ate: 10/10/1 Solid (dry w	17 17:00 7 14:29 eight)		
Surrogates         4-Bromofiluorobenzene (surr)       76.4       50-150       %       1       10/13/17.2         Each Information       Analytical Batch: VFC13942       Prep Batch: VXX31507       Prep Method: SW5035A         Analytical Batch: VFC13942       Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00       Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00         Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:42       Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00       Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL         Parameter       Result Qual       LOQ/CL       DL       Units       DE       Limits       Date Anali         Benzene       6.35 U       12.7       4.06       ug/Kg       1       10/13/17         Ethylbenzene       12.7 U       25.4       7.92       ug/Kg       1       10/13/17         o-Xylene       12.7 U       25.4       7.92       ug/Kg       1       10/13/17         P & M -Xylene       12.7 U       25.4       7.92       ug/Kg       1       10/13/17         Toluene       12.7 U       25.4       7.92       ug/Kg       1       10/13/17         Strrogates       1       1.7 U       25.4       7.92       ug/Kg       1       10/13/17         Analytical Method: SW8021B       Nalytical Method: SW8021B       Prep Batch: VXX31507 <th>Results by <b>Volatile Fuels</b> Parameter Gasoline Range Organics</th> <th><u>Result Qual</u> 1.57 J</th> <th><u>LOQ/CL</u> 2.54</th> <th><u>DL</u> 0.761</th> <th><u>Units</u> mg/Kg</th> <th><u>DF</u> 1</th> <th><u>Allowable</u> Limits</th> <th>Date Analyzed</th>	Results by <b>Volatile Fuels</b> Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 1.57 J	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 2.54	<u>DL</u> 0.761	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyzed
Batch Information         Prep Batch: VXX31507           Analytical Batch: VFC13942         Prep Method: SVX5035A           Analytical Method: AK101         Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00           Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:42         Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00           Container ID: 1177236008-A         Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00           Parameter         Result Qual         LOQ/CL         DL         Units         Date Anal           Benzene         6.35 U         12.7         4.06         ug/Kg         1         10/13/17           Ethylbenzene         12.7 U         25.4         7.92         ug/Kg         1         10/13/17           o-Xylene         12.7 U         25.4         7.92         ug/Kg         1         10/13/17           P& M -Xylene         12.7 U         25.4         7.92         ug/Kg         1         10/13/17           Toluene         12.7 U         25.4         7.92         ug/Kg         1         10/13/17           Surrogates         1         1.4-Difluorobenzene (surr)         94.5         72-119         %         1         10/13/17           Batch Information         Prep Matchod: SW8035A         Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00         Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00         Prep Date/Time: 10	<b>Surrogates</b> 4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	76.4	50-150		%	1		10/13/17 22:42
Parameter         Result Qual         LOQ/CL         DL         Units         DE         Limits         Date Analytical Date Analytical Date/Analytical Date/AnalyticalD	Batch Information Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:4 Container ID: 1177236008-A	2		Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX31507 I: SW5035A ime: 10/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 49.2 Vol: 25 mL	7 17:00 249 g		
Batch Information       94.5       72-119       %       1       10/13/17 2         Batch Information       Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analytics ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:42 Container ID: 1177236008-A       Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 49.249 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL	Parameter Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene Toluene	<u>Result Qual</u> 6.35 U 12.7 U 12.7 U 25.4 U 12.7 U	LOQ/CL 12.7 25.4 25.4 50.8 25.4	<u>DL</u> 4.06 7.92 7.92 15.2 7.92	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyzed 10/13/17 22:42 10/13/17 22:42 10/13/17 22:42 10/13/17 22:42 10/13/17 22:42
Batch InformationAnalytical Batch: VFC13942Prep Batch: VXX31507Analytical Method: SW8021BPrep Method: SW5035AAnalyst: STPrep Date/Time: 10/04/17 17:00Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:42Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 49.249 gContainer ID: 1177236008-APrep Extract Vol: 25 mL	u <b>rrogates</b> 1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	94.5	72-119		%	1		10/13/17 22:4:
	Batch Information Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/17 22:4 Container ID: 1177236008-A	2		Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX31507 I: SW5035A ime: 10/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 49.2 Vol: 25 mL	7 17:00 249 g		

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:24:56PM

000

Member of SGS Group

_	Method Blank					
	Blank ID: MB for HBN Blank Lab ID: 141916	I 1769943 [SPT/10340] 7	Matrix	:: Soil/Solid (d	Iry weight)	
	QC for Samples: 1177236001, 11772360	02, 1177236003, 1177236004, 117	7236005, 1177236006			
	Results by SM21 254	d Blank   D: MB for HBN 1769943 [SPT/10340] Samples: Both 11772360002, 1177236003, 1177236005, 1177236005, 1177236006 a by SM21 2540G d by SM21 2540G d big SM21 2540G d big SM21 2540G d big SM21 2540G Dig SM21 2540G				
	Parameter	Posulte		וח	Lipite	
	Total Solids	<u>results</u> 100			%	
E	Batch Information					
	Analytical Batch: SP Analytical Method: S	T10340 SM21 2540G				
	Analyst: EWW Analytical Date/Time	: 10/10/2017 5:00:00PM				
_						

Duplicate Sample Summ	nary								
Original Sample ID: 1178 Duplicate Sample ID: 14 QC for Samples: 1177236001, 117723600	2, 1177236003, 1177	236004, 1177236005,	Analysis Date: 10/10/2017 17:00 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) 6004, 1177236005, 1177236006						
Posults by SM21 2540G									
NAME	Original	Duplicate	<u>Units</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL				
Total Solids	93.5	92.6	%	1.00	(< 15 )				
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: SPT1034 Analytical Method: SM21 Instrument: Analyst: EWW	40 2540G								

IVXX/315071	• • • •			
[vxx/31307]	Matrix	: Soil/Solid (dry	weight)	
36003, 1177236004, 117723	36005, 1177236006	, 1177236007, 11	77236008	
<u>Results</u> 1.33J	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 2.50	<u>DL</u> 0.750	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	
87.6	50-150		%	
/FID 17 10:04:00PM	Prep Bat Prep Me Prep Da Prep Init Prep Ext	tch: VXX31507 thod: SW5035A te/Time: 10/13/20 ial Wt./Vol.: 50 g tract Vol: 25 mL	)17 8:00:00AM	
	36003, 1177236004, 117723 Results 1.33J 87.6 /FID 17 10:04:00PM	36003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006         Results       LOQ/CL         1.33J       2.50         87.6       50-150         /FID       Prep Bai         Prep Me       Prep Init         Prep Init       Prep Ext	Bits       LOQ/CL       DL         1.33J       2.50       0.750         87.6       50-150         /FID         //FID       Prep Batch: VXX31507         //FID       Prep Date/Time: 10/13/20         //FID       Prep Date/Time: 10/13/20         //FID       Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL	Bits       LOQ/CL       DL       Units         1.33J       2.50       0.750       mg/Kg         87.6       50-150       %         Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017         /FID       Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017       8:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g         /17 10:04:00PM       Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:02PM



Blank Spike Summary         Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1177236 [VXX31507]           Blank Spike Lab ID: 1420066         [VXX31507]           Date Analyzed: 10/13/2017 21:27         Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1420067           Matrix: Sol/Solid (dry weight)         OC for Samples: 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236006, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236006           Results by AK101         Blank Spike (mg/Kg)           Bach Informatier         Spike Result Rec (%)           Gasoline Range Organics         12.5           4Bromofluorobenzene (surr)         1.25           Analytical Bach: VFC13942         Prep Batch: VXX31507           Analytical Hethod: Ak101         Prep Batch: VXX31507           Instrument: Aglient 7890A PID/FID         Prep Batch: VXX31507           Analytical Hethod: Ak101         Prep Batch: VXX31507           Instrument: Aglient 7890A PID/FID         Prep Date/fire: 10/13/2017 08::00           Analytical Hethod: Ak101         Prep Date/fire: 10/13/2017 08::00           Instrument: Aglient 7890A PID/FID         Prep Date/fire: 10/13/2017 08::00           Analytical Hethod: Ak101         Prep Date/fire: 10/13/2017 08::00           Instrument: Aglient 7890A PID/FID         Prep Date/fire: 10/13/2017 08::00           Analytical Hethod: Ak101         Prep Date/fire: 10/13/2017 08::00           Dupe Init WL/Vol: 12.5 mg/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL										
Blank Spike LD: LCS for HBN 1177236 [VXX31507] Blank Spike LD: LCSD for HBN 1177236 Blank Spike LD: 1420066 [VXX31507] Date Analyzed: 10/13/2017 21:27 Color Samples: 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236006, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236008 Results by AK101 Blank Spike (mg/Kg) Spike Duplicate (mg/Kg) Parameter Spike Result Rec.(%) Gasoline Range Organics 12.5 10.8 87 12.5 10.4 83 (60-120) 4.40 (<20) http://diseline.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.color.colo	Blank Spike Summary			_						
QC for Samples:         1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 1177236007, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 117723607, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 11772360, 1	Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN Blank Spike Lab ID: 142006 Date Analyzed: 10/13/2017	N 1177236 6 ′21:27	[VXX31507	7]	Spi [VX Spi Ma	ke Duplica (X31507] ke Duplica trix: Soil/S	ate ID: LCS ate Lab ID: Solid (dry we	D for HBN 1 1420067 eight)	177236	
Blank Spike (mg/Kg)         Parameter       Spike       Result       Rec (%)       Spike       Result       Rec (%)       CL       RPD (%)       RPD (%)         Gasoline Range Organics       12.5       10.8       87       12.5       10.4       83       (60-120)       4.40       (< 20)         urrogates       4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)       1.25       85.8       86       1.25       91.3       91       (50-150)       6.20         Batch Information       Prep Batch:       VXX31507       Prep Method:       SW5035A       Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017 08:00       Spike Int/WLVoL:       12.5 mg/Kg       Extract Vol: 25 mL         Analytical Method:       AK101       Extract Vol: 25 mL       Dupe Init WL/Vol: 12.5 mg/Kg       Extract Vol: 25 mL	QC for Samples: 1177236 1177236	6001, 11772: 6008	36002, 1177	236003, 117	77236004,	117723600	05, 11772360	006, 1177236	007,	
Blank Spike (mg/Kg)         Spike Duplicate (mg/Kg)           Parameter         Spike         Result         Rec (%)         Spike         Result         Rec (%)         CL         RPD (%)         RPD (%)           Gasoline Range Organics         12.5         10.8         87         12.5         10.4         83         (60-120)         4.40         (< 20)           urrogates         4         4         5         91.3         91         (50-150)         6.20           Batch Information         Analytical Batch: VFC13942         XAnalytical Method: AK101         Prep Batch: VXX31507         Prep Date/Time: 10/32017 08:00         Spike Int WL/Vol: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL           Analytical State: YFC13942         XAnalytical Method: AK101         Prep Date/Time: 10/32017 08:00         Spike Int WL/Vol: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL           Analyse: ST         VICOL: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL         Dupe Init WL/Vol: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL	Results by AK101									
Parameter         Spike         Result         Rec(%)         Spike         Result         Rec(%)         CL         RPD (%)         RPD (2)           Gasoline Range Organics         12.5         10.8         87         12.5         10.4         83         (60-120)         4.40         (< 20)           urrogates         4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)         1.25         85.8         86         1.25         91.3         91         (50-150)         6.20           Batch Information         Analytical Batch: VFC13942         Analytical Method:         AK101         Prep Batch: WX5035A         Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017         08:00         Spike Init Wt.Vol.:         12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL           Jupe Init Wt.Vol.:         12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL         Dupe Init Wt.Vol.:         12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL		E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Gasoline Range Organics         12.5         10.8         87         12.5         10.4         83         (60-120)         4.40         (< 20)           urrogates         4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)         1.25         85.8         86         1.25         91.3         91         (50-150)         6.20           Batch Information         Image: Comparison of the comparison of	Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
urogates           4-bromofluorobenzene (sur)         1.25         85.8         86         1.25         91.3         91         (50-150)         6.20           Batch Information           Analytical Batch: VFC13942         Prep Batch: VXX31507           Analytical Method: AK101         Prep DateTime: 10/13/2017         08:00           Instrument: Aglient 7890A PID/FID         Prep DateTime: 10/13/2017         08:00           Analyst: ST         Spike Init WL/Vol.: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL	Gasoline Range Organics	12.5	10.8	87	12.5	10.4	83	(60-120)	4.40	(< 20)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)         1.25         85.8         86         1.25         91.3         91         (50-150)         6.20           Batch Information         Analytical Batch: VFC13942         Prep Batch: VXX31507         Prep Method: SW5035A           Instrument:         Agilent 7890A PID/FID         Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017         08:00           Analyst:         ST         ST         Sike Init Wt./Vol.: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL	urrogates									
Batch Information         Analytical Batch: VFC13942         Analytical Method: AK101         Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID         Analyst: ST         Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017 08:00         Spike Init Wt./vol.: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL         Dupe Init Wt./vol.: 12.5 mg/Kg         Extract Vol: 25 mL	4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)	1.25	85.8	86	1.25	91.3	91	(50-150)	6.20	
Analytical Batch: VFC13942       Prep Batch: VXX31507         Analytical Method: AK101       Prep Method: SW5035A         Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID       Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017 08:00         Analyst: ST       Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 12.5 mg/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL         Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 12.5 mg/Kg       Extract Vol: 25 mL	Batch Information									
	Analytical Metriod: AK101 Instrument: Agilent 7890A PI Analyst: ST	D/FID			Pre Pre Spil Dup	p Method: p Date/Tim ke Init Wt./\ be Init Wt./\	e: <b>10/13/201</b> /ol.: 12.5 mg	7 08:00 g/Kg Extract /Kg Extract	Vol: 25 mL Vol: 25 mL	

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:06PM

### Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1770197 [VXX/31507] Blank Lab ID: 1420063 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236008

Results by SW8021B		]		
Parameter	<u>Results</u>	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>
Benzene	6.25U	12.5	4.00	ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
o-Xylene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
P & M -Xylene	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Toluene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
Surrogates				
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	93.8	72-119		%
Batch Information				

Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/2017 10:04:00PM Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017 8:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:08PM



#### **Blank Spike Summary**

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1177236 [VXX31507] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1420064 Date Analyzed: 10/13/2017 20:50 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1177236 [VXX31507] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1420065 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236008

Results by SW8021B									
	1	Blank Spike	(ug/Kg)	Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg)					
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Benzene	1250	1310	105	1250	1360	109	(75-125)	3.40	(< 20)
Ethylbenzene	1250	1310	105	1250	1360	109	(75-125)	3.90	(< 20)
o-Xylene	1250	1280	103	1250	1340	107	(75-125)	4.10	(< 20)
P & M -Xylene	2500	2600	104	2500	2710	109	(80-125)	4.20	(< 20)
Toluene	1250	1330	106	1250	1360	109	(70-125)	2.70	(< 20 )
Surrogates									
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)	1250	96.9	97	1250	98	98	(72-119)	1.10	

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Analyst: ST Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017 08:00 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 1250 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 1250 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:10PM



#### Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1420068 MS Sample ID: 1420072 MS MSD Sample ID: 1420073 MSD Analysis Date: 10/13/2017 23:00 Analysis Date: 10/13/2017 23:19 Analysis Date: 10/13/2017 23:38 Matrix: Solid/Soil (Wet Weight)

QC for Samples:

1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006, 1177236007, 1177236008

		Mat	rix Spike (ı	Ja/Ka)	Spike	Duplicate	(ua/Ka)			
Parameter	<u>Sample</u>	<u>Spike</u>	<u>Result</u>	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	<u>Result</u>	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Benzene	10.6	679	706	102	679	731	106	75-125	3.50	(< 20)
Ethylbenzene	26.6	679	726	103	679	749	106	75-125	3.10	(< 20)
o-Xylene	34.5	679	713	100	679	734	103	75-125	2.90	(< 20)
P & M -Xylene	76.5	1360	1460	102	1360	1500	105	80-125	3.10	(< 20)
Toluene	118	679	799	100	679	825	104	70-125	3.10	(< 20)
Surrogates										
1,4-Difluorobenzene (surr)		679	621	92	679	645	95	72-119	3.80	

Analytical Batch: VFC13942 Analytical Method: SW8021B Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 10/13/2017 11:19:00PM

Prep Batch: VXX31507 Prep Method: AK101 Extraction (S) Prep Date/Time: 10/13/2017 8:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 92.00g Prep Extract Vol: 25.00mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:12PM

### Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1769948 [XXX/38637] Blank Lab ID: 1419198 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006

Results by 8270D SIM (PAH)				
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	DL	Units
1-Methylnaphthalene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
2-Methylnaphthalene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Acenaphthene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Acenaphthylene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Anthracene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Benzo(a)Anthracene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Benzo[a]pyrene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Chrysene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Fluoranthene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Fluorene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Naphthalene	10.0U	20.0	6.00	ug/Kg
Phenanthrene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Pyrene	12.5U	25.0	7.50	ug/Kg
Surrogates				
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	82.6	50-150		%
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	89.5	50-150		%

### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Instrument: Agilent GC 7890B/5977A SWA Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/2017 5:13:00PM Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/2017 10:14:45AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.5 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:13PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



#### Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1177236 [XXX38637] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1419199 Date Analyzed: 10/24/2017 17:33

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006

#### Results by 8270D SIM (PAH)

		Blank Spike	(ua/Ka)	
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>
1-Methylnaphthalene	111	94.8	85	(43-111)
2-Methylnaphthalene	111	87.1	78	(39-114)
Acenaphthene	111	101	91	(44-111)
Acenaphthylene	111	105	95	(39-116)
Anthracene	111	114	102	(50-114)
Benzo(a)Anthracene	111	111	100	(54-122)
Benzo[a]pyrene	111	104	93	(50-125)
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	111	112	100	(53-128)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	111	114	102	(49-127)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	111	111	100	(56-123)
Chrysene	111	108	98	(57-118)
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	111	114	103	(50-129)
Fluoranthene	111	98.7	89	(55-119)
Fluorene	111	107	96	(47-114)
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	111	116	104	(49-130)
Naphthalene	111	86.1	78	(38-111)
Phenanthrene	111	114	103	(49-113)
Pyrene	111	105	94	(55-117)
urrogates				
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)	111	77.6	78	(50-150)
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)	111	82.5	83	(50-150)

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Instrument: Agilent GC 7890B/5977A SWA Analyst: NRB Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 10/11/2017 10:14 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 111 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 5 mL Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:16PM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1177236003 MS Sample ID: 1419200 MS MSD Sample ID: 1419201 MSD

#### Analysis Date: 10/24/2017 17:55 Analysis Date: 10/24/2017 18:15 Analysis Date: 10/24/2017 18:36 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006

Results by 8270D SIM (PAH)										
		Mat	rix Spike (ι	ug/Kg)	Spike	e Duplicate	(ug/Kg)			
<u>Parameter</u>	Sample	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
1-Methylnaphthalene	148	126	313	131 *	128	304	123	43-111	2.80	(< 20)
2-Methylnaphthalene	296	126	515	173 *	128	493	155	39-114	4.20	(< 20)
Acenaphthene	14.3U	126	109	86	128	110	86	44-111	0.82	(< 20)
Acenaphthylene	14.3U	126	118	94	128	118	92	39-116	0.14	(< 20)
Anthracene	14.3U	126	126	99	128	126	98	50-114	0.12	(< 20)
Benzo(a)Anthracene	14.3U	126	114	90	128	118	92	54-122	2.60	(< 20)
Benzo[a]pyrene	14.3U	126	113	89	128	115	90	50-125	1.90	(< 20)
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	14.3U	126	115	91	128	116	91	53-128	1.00	(< 20)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	14.3U	126	111	88	128	112	88	49-127	1.50	(< 20)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.3U	126	115	91	128	118	92	56-123	2.30	(< 20)
Chrysene	14.3U	126	112	89	128	114	90	57-118	2.00	(< 20)
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	14.3U	126	112	89	128	114	89	50-129	1.50	(< 20)
Fluoranthene	14.3U	126	102	81	128	106	83	55-119	3.10	(< 20)
Fluorene	14.3U	126	116	92	128	116	91	47-114	0.33	(< 20)
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	14.3U	126	113	90	128	115	90	49-130	1.60	(< 20)
Naphthalene	168	126	354	147 *	128	334	130	38-111	5.60	(< 20)
Phenanthrene	14.3U	126	124	99	128	123	97	49-113	1.00	(< 20)
Pyrene	14.3U	126	108	86	128	112	88	55-117	3.40	(< 20)
Surrogates										
2-Methylnaphthalene-d10 (surr)		126	95.0	75	128	96.2	76	50-150	1.20	
Fluoranthene-d10 (surr)		126	95.6	76	128	99.9	78	50-150	4.40	

#### **Batch Information**

Analytical Batch: XMS10505 Analytical Method: 8270D SIM (PAH) Instrument: Agilent GC 7890B/5977A SWA Analyst: NRB Analytical Date/Time: 10/24/2017 6:15:00PM Prep Batch: XXX38637 Prep Method: Sonication Extr Soil 8270 PAH SIM 5ml Prep Date/Time: 10/11/2017 10:14:45AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.84g Prep Extract Vol: 5.00mL

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:16PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

Method Blank		·						
Blank ID: MB for HBN 176 Blank Lab ID: 1419212	9951 [XXX/38638]	Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)						
QC for Samples: 1177236001, 1177236002, 1	177236003, 1177236004, 11	77236005, 1177236006						
Results by AK102		) <b></b>						
Parameter Diesel Range Organics	<u>Results</u> 10.0U	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 20.0	<u>DL</u> 6.20	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg				
<b>Surrogates</b> 5a Androstane (surr)	84.7	60-120		%				
Batch Information								
Analytical Batch: XFC138 Analytical Method: AK102 Instrument: Agilent 7890E Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/	83 2 3 F 13/2017 7:05:00PM	Prep Bat Prep Met Prep Dat Prep Initi Prep Ext	ch: XXX3863 hod: SW3550 e/Time: 10/11 al Wt./Vol.: 30 ract Vol: 1 mL	8 OC I/2017 10:55:04AM Dg				



## Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1177236 [XXX38638] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1419213 Date Analyzed: 10/13/2017 19:16 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1177236 [XXX38638] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1419214 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006

Results by AK102			_						
	E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Diesel Range Organics	167	161	97	167	159	95	(75-125)	1.60	(< 20 )
urrogates									
5a Androstane (surr)	3.33	96.3	96	3.33	95.3	95	(60-120)	1.10	
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: XFC13883				Pre	p Batch: X	XX38638			
Analytical Method: AK102				Pre	p Method:	SW3550C			
Instrument: Agilent 7890B F				Pre	p Date/Tim	e: 10/11/201	17 10:55		
Analyst: JMG				Spil	ke Init Wt./\	/ol.: 167 mg	g/Kg Extract	Vol: 1 mL	
				Dup	e Init Wt./\	/ol.: 167 mg	/Kg Extract \	Vol: 1 mL	

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:20PM

– Method Blank		]								
Blank ID: MB for HBN 17699 Blank Lab ID: 1419212	951 [XXX/38638]	Matrix:	Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)							
QC for Samples: 1177236001, 1177236002, 117	77236003, 1177236004, 11	177236005, 1177236006								
Results by <b>AK103</b>		) <b></b>								
<u>Parameter</u> Residual Range Organics	<u>Results</u> 8.41J	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 20.0	<u>DL</u> 6.20	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg						
Surrogates										
n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	92	60-120		%						
Batch Information										
Analytical Batch: XFC1388 Analytical Method: AK103 Instrument: Agilent 7890B I Analyst: JMG Analytical Date/Time: 10/13	3 F 3/2017 7:05:00PM	Prep Bato Prep Met Prep Dato Prep Initia Prep Extr	ch: XXX3863 hod: SW3556 e/Time: 10/1 <sup>,</sup> al Wt./Vol.: 36 ract Vol: 1 mL	8 DC 1/2017 10:55:04AM 0 g -						



## Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1177236 [XXX38638] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1419213 Date Analyzed: 10/13/2017 19:16 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1177236 [XXX38638] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1419214 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1177236001, 1177236002, 1177236003, 1177236004, 1177236005, 1177236006

	E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Parameter	Spike	Result	Rec (%)	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	<u>RPD C</u>
Residual Range Organics	167	162	97	167	162	97	(60-120)	0.01	(< 20)
urrogates									
n-Triacontane-d62 (surr)	3.33	92	92	3.33	94.9	95	(60-120)	3.10	
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XFC13883 Analytical Method: AK103 Instrument: Agilent 7890B F Analyst: JMG				Pre Pre Pre Spil Dup	p Batch: X p Method: p Date/Tim ce Init Wt./\ pe Init Wt./\	<b>XX38638</b> <b>SW3550C</b> e: <b>10/11/20</b> 1 /ol.: 167 mg /ol.: 167 mg	<b>7 10:55</b> /Kg Extract /Kg Extract \	Vol: 1 mL /ol: 1 mL	

Print Date: 10/26/2017 3:25:24PM

							<b>0</b> .	
Geotechnical and Environmental Consultants	CHAI	N-OF-(	CUST	ODY F	RECOR	RD L	aboratory <u>SAS</u> F	Pageof
400 N. 34th Street, Suite 100         2043 Westport Center Drive           Seattle, WA 98103         St. Louis, MO 63146-3564           (206) 632-8020         (314) 699-9660	2705 Saint Andrews Pasco, WA 99301-3 (509) 946-6309	Loop, Suite A 378		Ar	nalysis Parame	A eters/Sample Contai	ner Description	
2355 Hill Road Fairbanks, AK 99709 (907) 479-0600 2000 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	>		$\square$	La.	(Inicial	S No	sw.	7
Same Collines Way, Suite 100         T321 Bannock Street, Suite 200           Lake Oswego, OR 97035         Denver, CO 80204           (503) 223-6147         (303) 825-3800	Da	ite			A A		Numper est	
Sample Identity Lab No.	Time Sam	pled Co	3100 Kr	<u> </u>		<u>\$~/ ₹ /</u>	KON Ren	narks/Matrix
17860 - 5516 UA-B	11:44 10/4	[17 X	X	X	XX	X	2	
- EXSWI (2)A-B	15:49	×						
- EX BI (3)AB	16:07	x						
- EX 62 (4)A-B	16:14	X						
- 5× 63 5AB	16:20			4	1		4	
- Exswill (6)AB	16:50			×	X	×	2	
-FB (TA	15:45							
- STB RA	17'00 N		4		1		1	
Project Information Samp	le Receipt	Reli	nquished	By: 1.	Relin	quished By:	2. Relinquis	hed By: 3.
Project Number: 32-1-19860 Total Number	of Containers	Signature		Time: <u>/429</u>	Signature:	Time:	Signature:	Time:
Project Name: Buckner Bldg. COC Seals/Int	act? Y/N/NA HD	Printed Nar	e: [	Date: //////	Printed Name	e: Date:	Printed Name:	Date:
Ongoing Project? Yes Diversion Market	d Cond./Cold <b>3-</b> T od: <b>D2C</b>	TEARO	L Cro	SB1	~			
Sampler: TWC (attach shipping	bill if any)	Company:	,	,	Company:	and the second se	Company:	
	biii, ii diiyy		lucid Du		Deref			
Requested Turnaround Time: Shara and	10	Signature:		ime:	Signature:	тіте:	2. Heceived	By: 3.
Special Instructions:	( any)				4		· lun.	
lound To Nalling Has		Printed Nan	ne: E	Date:	Printed Name	e: Date:	Printed Name:	Date: 0/19
Distribution: White - w/shipment - returned to Shannon & W Yellow - w/shipment - for consignee files Pink - Shannon & Wilson - Job File	ilson w/ laboratory rep	Company:			Company:		Company: 5	

4477000



e-Sam<u>ple Receipt Form</u>

SGS Workorder #:	
------------------	--

1177236	1	1	 7	 7
-		NI 4		

SGS	SGS Workorder #:		177236		1 1 7 7 2 3 6	
Revi	iew Criteria	Condition (Ye	s, No, N/A	Exce	Exceptions Noted below	
Chain of	Custody / Temperature Requir	rements	Y	Exemption per	rmitted if sampler hand	carries/delivers.
	Were Custody Seals intact? Note # & I	ocation N/A	Hand Deliv	vered		
	COC accompanied sa	mples? Yes	3			
	N/A **Exemption permitted if o	chilled & col	ected <8 hou	rs ago, or for sam	ples where chilling is no	ot required
		Ye	Cooler ID:	1	@ 3.7 °C	Therm. ID: D20
			Cooler ID:		@ °C	Therm. ID:
I emperatur	e blank compliant* (i.e., 0-6 °C afte	r CF)?	Cooler ID:		@ °C	Therm. ID:
			Cooler ID:			Therm. ID:
*If > 6°(	a wara samplas collected < 8 hours	2002	Cooler ID:			I nerm. ID:
11 >0 (	2, were samples collected <0 hours	ayu?				
	If <0°C, were sample containers ice	free?				
			<u>`</u>			
If samples receive	d without a temperature blank, the "	'cooler				
temperature" will be docu	imented in lieu of the temperature b	lank &				
"COOLER TEMP" will be not	oted to the right. In cases where ne	either a				
temp blank nor coole	r temp can be obtained, note ambie	hilled".				
	-					
Note: Identify container	s received at non-compliant temper se form FS-0029 if more space is ne	ature . eeded.				
Holding Time / Documentation / Sample Condition Requirements Note: Refer to form F-083 "Sample Guide" for specific holding times.						
We	ere samples received within holding	time? Ye	5			
Do samples match COC	** (i.e.,sample IDs,dates/times colle	cted)? Ye	5			
**Note: If times d	liffer <1hr, record details & login per	· coc.				
Were analyses requested unambiguous? (i.e. method is specified for Yes						
	analyses with >1 option for an	alysis)				
					normitted for metals (	~ 200 8/60204
Wara proper containers	(tupo/mass/uolumo/proportion***)		N		permitted for metals (e.	<u>y,200.0/0020A).</u>
		uirement				
Were Trin Blanks (i	e. VOAs II -Ha) in cooler with san	mples?	2			
Were all water VOA vials	free of headspace (i.e., bubbles $\leq 6$	6mm)? N/				
Were all so	oil VOAs field extracted with MeOH-	+BFB? Yes	5			
Note to Clien	t: Any "No", answer above indicates nor	n-compliance	e with standar	d procedures and	l may impact data qualit	V.
Additional notes (if applicable):						



## **Sample Containers and Preservatives**

<u>Container Id</u>	<u>Preservative</u>	<u>Container</u> Condition	<u>Container Id</u>	<u>Preservative</u>	<u>Container</u> <u>Condition</u>
1177236001-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1177236001-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236002-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1177236002-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236003-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1177236003-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236004-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1177236004-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236005-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1177236005-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236006-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1177236006-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236007-A	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1177236008-A	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			

#### Container Condition Glossary

Containers for bacteriological, low level mercury and VOA vials are not opened prior to analysis and will be assigned condition code OK unless evidence indicates than an inappropriate container was submitted.

OK - The container was received at an acceptable pH for the analysis requested.

- BU The container was received with headspace greater than 6mm.
- DM- The container was received damaged.

FR- The container was received frozen and not usable for Bacteria or BOD analyses.

PA - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was added upon receipt and the container is now at the correct pH. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

PH - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was added upon receipt, but was insufficient to bring the container to the correct pH for the analysis

requested. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

## LABORATORY DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

**Completed by:** Dan McMahon **Title:** Associate **Date:** December 2017

## CS Report Name: UST Closure, Buckner Building, Whittier, Alaska

Laboratory Report Date: October 27, 2017

Consultant Firm: Shannon & Wilson, Inc.

**Laboratory Name:** SGS North America, Inc. **Laboratory Report Number:** <u>1177236</u>

ADEC File Number: 2114.57.003 ADEC File Number: NA (NOTE: *NA* = not applicable; Text in *italics* added by Shannon & Wilson, Inc.)

## 1. Laboratory

- a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and <u>perform</u> all of the submitted sample analyses? Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.)
   Comments:
- b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS-approved?
   Yes / No (NA)

Comments: The samples were not transferred to another "network" laboratory or subcontracted to an alternate laboratory.

## 2. Chain of Custody (COC)

- a. COC information completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)?
   Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- **b.** Correct analyses requested? Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:

## 3. Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation

a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt (0° to 6° C)?
Yes No/ NA (Please explain.)
Comments: *The temperature blank had a temperature of 3.7° C.*

- b. Sample preservation acceptable acidified waters, Methanol-preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX, VOCs, etc.)? Ye / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- c. Sample condition documented broken, leaking (soil MeOH), zero headspace (VOC vials)? Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.)
   Comments: *The laboratory did not note any discrepancies*.
- d. If there were any discrepancies, were they documented (e.g., incorrect sample containers/preservation, sample temperatures outside range, insufficient sample size, missing samples)? Yes / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- e. Data quality or usability affected? Yes No(Please Explain.) Comments:

## 4. Case Narrative

- a. Present and understandable? **Yes**/ No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- **b.** Discrepancies, errors or QC failures noted by the lab? **Yes** No / NA (Please explain.) Comments: *The case narrative notes that:* 
  - Samples EXSW1, EXB1, EXB2, and EXSW101: AK 101, the surrogate recovery for 4-bromoflurorbenzene does not meet QC criteria due to matrix interference.
  - *Method blank for GRO (>1/2 LOQ) does not meet QC criteria. GRO is non-detect in associated samples.*
  - For Method EPA 8270D SIM, MS/MSD RPDs for several analytes do not meet QC criteria. Refer to the LCS for accuracy requirements.
- c. Were corrective actions documented? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- **d.** What is the effect on data quality/usability, according to the case narrative? Comments: *See above*.

## 5. <u>Sample Results</u>

- a. Correct analyses performed/reported as requested on COC? Yes / No / NA (Please explain.)
   Comments:
- **b.** All applicable holding times met? **Yes**/ **No** / **NA** (**Please explain.**) Comments:

- c. All soils reported on a dry-weight basis? Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- d. Are the reported LOQs less than the Cleanup Level or the minimum required detection level for the project? Yes / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- e. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.) Comments:

## 6. QC Samples

## a. Method Blank

- One method blank reported per matrix, analysis, and 20 samples?
   Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- **ii.** All method blank results less than LOQ? **Ves** No / NA (Please explain.) Comments: Although less than the LOQ, an estimated (J-flagged) concentration of GRO (1.33 mg/kg) was detected in the method blank.
- **iii.** If above LOQ, what samples are affected? Comments: *Each of the soil samples, the trip blank, and the field blank.*
- iv. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?
  Ves/ No / NA (please explain)
  Comments: Sample EXB3, the trip blank, and the field blank contained estimated (J-flagged) concentrations of GRO. Therefore, the results are flagged "B" and reported as non-detect at the limit of quantitation (LOQ). Samples EXSW1, EXSW101, EXB1, and EXB2 are not considered affected because the reported sample concentrations are greater than 10x the reported method blank concentration.
- v. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.) Comments: *See above*.

## b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)

- i. Organics One LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis, and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD required per AK methods, LCS required per SW846) (Yes) / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- ii. Metals/Inorganics One LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? Yes / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments: *Metals/inorganics were not analyzed*.

- iii. Accuracy All percent recoveries (%R) reported *and within method or laboratory* limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%, AK102 75%-125%, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages) Yes /No NA (Please explain.) Comments: *The LCS recoveries for 2-butanone and dichlorodifluoromethane do not meet QC criteria. These analytes were not detected or were not detected above the LOQ in the associated samples.*
- iv. Precision All relative percent differences (RPDs) reported and less than method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from LCS/LCSD, MS/MSD, and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages) (AK Petroleum Methods Comments:
- v. If %R or RPD is outside of acceptable limits, what samples are affected? (NA) Comments:
- vi. Do the affected samples(s) have data flags? Yes / No /NA Comments:

If so, are the data flags clearly defined? Yes / No NA Comments: *See above*.

vii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain. NA Comments: Data quality/usability are unaffected; see above.

## c. Surrogates - Organics Only

- i. Are surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses, field, QC, and laboratory samples? Yes / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- ii. Accuracy All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other analyses see the laboratory report pages) Yes / No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
  - In Samples EXSW1, EXSW101, EXB1, and EXB2, AK 101, the surrogate recoveries for 4-bromofluorobenzene does not meet QC criteria due to matrix interference.
- iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? (Ves) No / NA (Please explain.)

Comments: Concentrations of analytes associated with the GRO surrogate failures are considered biased high and flagged "J+" on Table 2 of the report.

If so, are the data flags clearly defined? **(Ves)** No / NA Comments: *See above*.

- iv. Data quality or usability affected? Explain. Comments: *Potentially affected samples are potentially biased high. See above.*
- d. Trip Blank Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, VOCs, etc.)
  - i. One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and cooler? Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.)
     Comments: One soil trip blank (STB) and one field blank (FB) were submitted with the samples.
  - ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and volatile samples clearly indicated on the COC? Yes No NA (Please explain if NA or no.)
     Comments: Only one cooler was used to transport the project samples.
  - iii. All results less than LOQ? Yes/ No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
  - iv. If above LOQ, what samples are affected? (NA) Comments:
  - v. Data quality or usability affected? Explain. Comments: *Data quality/usability are unaffected; see above.*

## e. Field Duplicate

- One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples?
   Yes / No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- ii. Were the field duplicates submitted blind to the lab? **Yes** No / NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- iii. Precision All relative percent differences (RPDs) less than specified DQOs? (Recommended: 30% for water, 50% for soil) Yes / No NA (Please explain.) Comments: The GRO, DRO, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, 1methylnaphthalene, 2-methylnaphthalene, and naphthalene RPDs are greater than 50% for duplicate samples EXSW1/EXSW101.
- iv. Data quality or usability affected? Explain. NA Comments: The affected results are flagged "E" to indicate that the sample results are estimated due to the RPD failures.

**f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank** (if not applicable, a comment stating why must be entered below)

## Yes No NA (Please explain.)

Comments: A decontamination or equipment blank was not included in our ADECapproved work plan.

- i. All results less than LOQ? Yes / No /NA (Please explain.) Comments:
- ii. If results are above LOQ, what samples are affected? (NA) Comments:
- iii. Data quality or usability affected? Explain. NA Comments:

## 7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab-specific, etc.)

**a.** Are they defined and appropriate? **Yes**/**No** / **NA** Comments: Laboratory-specific flags are defined on Page 4 of the SGS report.

## **APPENDIX F**

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR GEOTECHNICAL/ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

Attachment to and part of Report 32-1-17860-002



Date: December 2017

To: ADEC

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR GEOTECHNICAL/ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

## CONSULTING SERVICES ARE PERFORMED FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIFIC CLIENTS.

Consultants prepare reports to meet the specific needs of specific individuals. A report prepared for a civil engineer may not be adequate for a construction contractor or even another civil engineer. Unless indicated otherwise, your consultant prepared your report expressly for you and expressly for the purposes you indicated. No one other than you should apply this report for its intended purpose without first conferring with the consultant. No party should apply this report for any purpose other than that originally contemplated without first conferring with the consultant.

### THE CONSULTANT'S REPORT IS BASED ON PROJECT-SPECIFIC FACTORS.

A geotechnical/environmental report is based on a subsurface exploration plan designed to consider a unique set of project-specific factors. Depending on the project, these may include: the general nature of the structure and property involved; its size and configuration; its historical use and practice; the location of the structure on the site and its orientation; other improvements such as access roads, parking lots, and underground utilities; and the additional risk created by scope-of-service limitations imposed by the client. To help avoid costly problems, ask the consultant to evaluate how any factors that change subsequent to the date of the report may affect the recommendations. Unless your consultant indicates otherwise, your report should not be used: (1) when the nature of the proposed project is changed (for example, if an office building will be erected instead of a parking garage, or if a refrigerated warehouse will be built instead of an unrefrigerated one, or chemicals are discovered on or near the site); (2) when the size, elevation, or configuration of the proposed project is altered; (3) when the location or orientation of the proposed project is modified; (4) when there is a change of ownership; or (5) for application to an adjacent site. Consultants cannot accept responsibility for problems that may occur if they are not consulted after factors which were considered in the development of the report have changed.

### SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS CAN CHANGE.

Subsurface conditions may be affected as a result of natural processes or human activity. Because a geotechnical/environmental report is based on conditions that existed at the time of subsurface exploration, construction decisions should not be based on a report whose adequacy may have been affected by time. Ask the consultant to advise if additional tests are desirable before construction starts; for example, groundwater conditions commonly vary seasonally.

Construction operations at or adjacent to the site and natural events such as floods, earthquakes, or groundwater fluctuations may also affect subsurface conditions and, thus, the continuing adequacy of a geotechnical/environmental report. The consultant should be kept apprised of any such events, and should be consulted to determine if additional tests are necessary.

### MOST RECOMMENDATIONS ARE PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENTS.

Site exploration and testing identifies actual surface and subsurface conditions only at those points where samples are taken. The data were extrapolated by your consultant, who then applied judgment to render an opinion about overall subsurface conditions. The actual interface between materials may be far more gradual or abrupt than your report indicates. Actual conditions in areas not sampled may differ from those predicted in your report. While nothing can be done to prevent such situations, you and your consultant can work together to help reduce their impacts. Retaining your consultant to observe subsurface construction operations can be particularly beneficial in this respect.

#### A REPORT'S CONCLUSIONS ARE PRELIMINARY.

The conclusions contained in your consultant's report are preliminary because they must be based on the assumption that conditions revealed through selective exploratory sampling are indicative of actual conditions throughout a site. Actual subsurface conditions can be discerned only during earthwork; therefore, you should retain your consultant to observe actual conditions and to provide conclusions. Only the consultant who prepared the report is fully familiar with the background information needed to determine whether or not the report's recommendations based on those conclusions are valid and whether or not the contractor is abiding by applicable recommendations. The consultant who developed your report cannot assume responsibility or liability for the adequacy of the report's recommendations if another party is retained to observe construction.

#### THE CONSULTANT'S REPORT IS SUBJECT TO MISINTERPRETATION.

Costly problems can occur when other design professionals develop their plans based on misinterpretation of a geotechnical/environmental report. To help avoid these problems, the consultant should be retained to work with other project design professionals to explain relevant geotechnical, geological, hydrogeological, and environmental findings, and to review the adequacy of their plans and specifications relative to these issues.

#### BORING LOGS AND/OR MONITORING WELL DATA SHOULD NOT BE SEPARATED FROM THE REPORT.

Final boring logs developed by the consultant are based upon interpretation of field logs (assembled by site personnel), field test results, and laboratory and/or office evaluation of field samples and data. Only final boring logs and data are customarily included in geotechnical/environmental reports. These final logs should not, under any circumstances, be redrawn for inclusion in architectural or other design drawings, because drafters may commit errors or omissions in the transfer process.

To reduce the likelihood of boring log or monitoring well misinterpretation, contractors should be given ready access to the complete geotechnical engineering/environmental report prepared or authorized for their use. If access is provided only to the report prepared for you, you should advise contractors of the report's limitations, assuming that a contractor was not one of the specific persons for whom the report was prepared, and that developing construction cost estimates was not one of the specific purposes for which it was prepared. While a contractor may gain important knowledge from a report prepared for another party, the contractor should discuss the report with your consultant and perform the additional or alternative work believed necessary to obtain the data specifically appropriate for construction cost estimation always insulates them from attendant liability. Providing the best available information to contractors helps prevent costly construction problems and the adversarial attitudes that aggravate them to a disproportionate scale.

#### READ RESPONSIBILITY CLAUSES CLOSELY.

Because geotechnical/environmental engineering is based extensively on judgment and opinion, it is far less exact than other design disciplines. This situation has resulted in wholly unwarranted claims being lodged against consultants. To help prevent this problem, consultants have developed a number of clauses for use in their contracts, reports and other documents. These responsibility clauses are not exculpatory clauses designed to transfer the consultant's liabilities to other parties; rather, they are definitive clauses that identify where the consultant's responsibilities begin and end. Their use helps all parties involved recognize their individual responsibilities and take appropriate action. Some of these definitive clauses are likely to appear in your report, and you are encouraged to read them closely. Your consultant will be pleased to give full and frank answers to your questions.

The preceding paragraphs are based on information provided by the ASFE/Association of Engineering Firms Practicing in the Geosciences, Silver Spring, Maryland